96-~191-SPH Michael Zullo, et ux
Diamlssed in CCT by Petiltioners

. ﬂfp {5 5/19/99
| IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *

» ¢

-

PETITION OF MICHAEL ZULLO AND CAROLE 2ULLO *

3231 Canterbury Lane
Fallston, Maryland 21047 %

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE * CIVIL
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Old Courthouse, Room 49 * ACTION

400 Washington Ave.

Towgon, Maryland 21204 * No.03-C-98-010326
IN THE CASE OF *

MICHAEIL, ZULLO, ET UX, PETITIONERS
FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED *
ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF SNYDER AVENUE

520' NW OF C/L, OF HOLABIRD AVENUE *
(L957 SNYDER AVENUE)
12th ELECTION DISTRICT %
7 th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
CASE NO. 98-191-SPH *
x * * x 4 * Y 4 * * * * ] % )
ORDER

Upon review 0f the foregoing Request for Dismissal of the
above referenced case filed by the Petitioners Michael and Carole
Zullo, and there being no other parties to said case, it is hereby

ORDERED this 4 day of ’\’"Z) , 1999, by the Circuit
Court for Baltimore Courlty that the Petitibn for Judicial Review of

the decision of the County Board of Appeals in Case No. 98-191-SPH
be and the same is hereby dismissed with costs to be paid by the
Petitioners. °




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF:

MICHAEL AND CAROLE ZULLO
3231 CANTERBURY LANE A
FALLSTON, MARYLAND 21047

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * ACTION |
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-98-10326:
Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washing-  * | A

ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 o

IN THE CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER A
MICHAEL %ULLO, ET UX - Petitioners * T e
TOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY o
LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE SNYDER & w
AVENUE, 520' NW OF C/L HOLABIRD AVENUE
127TH ELECTION DISTRICT *
TTH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CASE NQ. 98-191-SPH

* * ‘* * * * * * * * * * *

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Charles L.
constituting the County Board of Appeals of

And now come Kristine K. Howanski, Marks, and

Margaret Woxrrall,
Baltimore County, and in answer to the Petition for Judicial Review
directed against them in this case, herewith return the record of
proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the
following certified copies or original papers on file in the
Department of Permits and Development Management and the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County:

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 98-191-SPH

ldyragy’

Petition for Special Hearing filed by Michael
and Carole Zullo, to approve a five-dwelling
units as a legal non-conforming use,

November 18, 1897




Case No. 98-191-SPH /Michael Zullo, et ux 2

Civil Action No. 3-C-98-10326

December 1, 1997 Entry of Appearance filed by People's Counsel
for Baltimore County.

December 3 Certificate of Posting.

December 4 Publication in newspaper.,

December 12 ZAC Comments.

December 18 Hearing held on Petition for Special Hearing

by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

January 20, 1998 Order issued by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
in which the Petition for Special Hearing was
DENIED; fifth apartment shall be eliminated;
four apartments which existed since 1942 are
legal and nonconforming.

February 17 Notice of Appeal filed by Michael Zullo.,

August 19 Hearing held by the Board of Appeals.
Deliberation conducted at conclusion of
hearing,

September 14 Opinion and Order issued by the Board; ruling

by DZC is AFFIRMED; request to approve a fifth
apartment as legal and nonconforming is
DENIED,

October 13 Petition for Judicial Review filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by John B.
Gontrum, Esquire, on behalf of Michael and
Carole Zullo.

October 15 Copy ©of Petition for Judicial Review received
by the Board of Appeals from the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County.

October 16 Certificate of Notice sent t0o interested
parties.

Petitioner's Exhibit Nos. l1-Affidavit -Julia Monaco
2-Affadavit -Peter J. Monaco
3-Affadavit -Livia Pierorazio
4-Affadavit -(2nd) Peter J. Manaco
5~-Affadavit -(2nd) Julia Monaco
6-PDM -Comments Dec. 12, 1997

7-Photo - 1957 Snyder Avenue
(Large — in CBA closet) 8-Drawing of first floor




Case No. 98-191-SPH /Michael Zullo, et ux 3
Civil Action No. 3-C-98-10326

Protestant's Exhibit No. (1 thru 7 -Photographs)
1-Back of Zullo's house

2~-8ide of Zullo's facing Giorgilli's
house

3-Front of Zullo's

4-0Other side of Zullo's house

h~-Back of Zullo's house looking from
Giorgilli

6-Alir conditioner basement level
Zullo's house

7-Giorgilli's property

December 14, 1998 Transcript of testimony filed.

December 14, 1998 Record of Proceedings filed 1n the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County.

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered
and upon which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,

together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board.
Respectfully submitted,

(A= £LLL

Charlotte E, Radcliffe, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, Room 49, Basement - Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180

cc: John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Zullo
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. Hazel
Ms. Mary Giorgilli
Mr. Wade Sensebaugh
Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Widdowson
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney




| ;/%Q IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
) \G FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF:
MICHAEL AND CAROLE ZULLO

3231 CANTERBURY LANE %
FALLSTON, MARYLAND 21047

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * ACTION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-98-10326

Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washing- *
ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER

MICHAEL ZULLQO, ET UX - Petitioners *
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE SNYDER *
AVENUE, 520' NW OF C/L HOLABIRD AVENUE
12TH ELECTION DISTRICT *
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CASE NO. 98-191-SPH

* * * L1 K * * * L] *

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to the provislions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Marvland
Rules of Procedure, Kristine K. Howanskl, Charles L. Marks, and
Margaret Worrall, constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, has given notice by mail of the filing of the
Petition for Judiclal Review to the representative of every party
to the proceeding before it; namely, John B. Gontrum, Esquire,
ROMADKA, GONTRUM & MCLAUGHLIN, P.A., 814 Eastern Boulevard,
Baltimore, Maryland 21221, Counsel for Petitioners; Michael Zullo
and Carole Zullo, 3231 Canterbury Lane, Fallston, Maryland 21047,
Petitloners; and Peter Max Zimmerman, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 47, Towson, MD

21204.
RECEIVED AND i £ A~
MO FILED a4 lﬂ - ,- J«f"
QﬂUQ?IEEF%Fg;}q Charlotte E. Radcliffé, effal Secretary

County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
Lol Sl ey O0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
| RN TE Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180

PR ih -

A e Eaf




08-191~-SPH, Michael Zullo, et ux 2
CCt File No. 3-C-98-010326

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of
Notice has been mailed to John B. Gontrum, Esquire, ROMADKA,
GONTRUM & MCLAUGHLIN, P.A., 8l4 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore,
Maryland 21221, Counsel for Petitioners; Michael Zullo and Carole
Zullo, 3231 Canterbury Lane, Fallston, Maryland 21047,
Petltioners; and Peter Max Zimmerman, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 47, Towson, Maryland
21204, this 16th day of October, 1998,

)

TS 2

Charlotte E. Radcliffe, 1 Secretary
County Board of Appeals, ROoom 49 -Basement
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180
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' Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

October 16, 1998

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
ROMADKA, GONTRUM & MCLAUGHLIN
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-98-10326
MICHAEL ZULLO, ET UX - Petitioners

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

In accordance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, the County Board of Appeals is required to submit the
record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you
have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-
entitled matter within sixty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
In addition, all costs incurred for certified coples of other
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be
at your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be
paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty
days, in accordance with Rule 7-206(c).

Enclosed 1ls a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

very truly vours,

(fﬁé;&{giﬁizﬁ‘5 /42LpéL$;%i;

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

¢c: Mr. and Mrs. Michael Zullo

r@", Printed wilh Soybean Ink
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY *

PETITION OF MICHAEL ZULLO AND CAROLE ZULLO *

3231 Canterbury Lane
Fallston, Maryland 21047 *

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE * CIVIL
COUNTY BOARD OF APRPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

B . 2 i
Old Courthouse, Room 49 * %?—,_ By ? éﬁi?ﬂ&
400 Washington Ave. T ma
Towson, Maryland 21204 * fﬁﬁp' b
IN THE CASE OF ¥ o Fe 1856
MICHAEL ZULLO, ET UX, PETITIONERS T T 19,00
FOR SPECIAL, HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED * T %i@ﬁxﬁﬁ
ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF SNYDER AVENUE " "
520' NW OF C/L OF HOLABIRD AVENUE *
(1957 SNYDER AVENUE) PIMMENT
12th ELECTION DISTRICT *
7 th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT T
- - W
CASE NO. 98-191-5EH Necelr HI0000A0005]

* * % ¥ ¥ " * * ¥ . B fl}.?’f“f"- RLMERDRT )
TR R

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

NOW COMES MICHAEL ZULLO and his. wife CAROLE ZULLO and
petitions this Court by and through their attorneys John B. Gontrum
and Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, P,A. for judicial review of a
final decision and Order dated September 14, 1998, in the above-

.captioned. .case . . denying . the approval of a_fifth apartment as._a

legal, non-conforming use. Petitioners were parties and
petitioners in the matter for which review is sought.

B. Gontrum, Attorney for

Romadka, Gontrum & MclLaughlin, P.A,.
814 Eastern Boulevard

o] & Petitioners Michael and Carole Zullo
AV

el AT Baltimore, Maryland 21221
£

Tel. No. 410-686-82"74

RECEIVED AND FILEL
s80CT 13 PH 2 1k

SLERK OF G S LU o
LT GE DUUHTY | \? \




IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
MICHAEL ZULLO, ET UX - * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL
HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED * OF
ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE SNYDER

AVENUE, 520' NW OF C/L * BALTIMORE COUNTY
HOLABIRD AVENUE
(1957 SNYDER AVENUE) w CASE NO. 98-191-SPH
12TH ELECTION DISTRICT
7TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

* * * %* * %* * * X

OPINION

This case comes before this Board on appeal of the partial
denial of a Petition for Special Hearing by Order dated January 20,
1998 by Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroko. Michael
Zullo, one of the Petitloners, was represented by John Disney,
Esquire. Three protestants, Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. Hazel and Mary
Glorgilli, appeared in proper person.

Petitioners below had sought approval of a five-~apartment
dwelling as a legal, nonconforming use of the subject property.
The Deputy Zoning Commissioner found four of the apartments as
legal and nonconforming, but denied the approval of the fifth
apartment. Insofar as no one appealed the granting of the special
hearing with respect to four of the apartments, they are not
subject to review.

With respect to the fifth apartment, we find that Mr. Zullo
purchased the house in 1972, What 18 now a fifth apartment was, at
that time, two day rooms which had separate tenants who were
obliged to share a separate bathroom. When a fire broke out in
1982, Petitioners apparently proceeded in the fall of 1983 to
convert the two day rooms to a single apartment. The process

entailed converting various walls to doors and vice versa as well




Cage No. 98-191-SPH /Michael Zullo, et ux /Petitioners 2

as relocating the toilet within the bathrcom such that the
resulting unit was now a self-contained three-room apartment.

Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR)

defines a "nonconforming use" as a "legal use that does not conform
to a use regulation for the zone in which it is located or to a
special regqulation applicable to such a use." Nonconforming uses
may be grandfathered in under the appropriate clrcumstances in
order to protect property owner's rights. Insofar as they are not
compatible with their surroundings, however, they are disfavored
and should be discontinued in the event of a break or change in the
use. The burden is on the Petitioners to produce evidence of a
prior use as well as its contlnuance without change.

In this instance, a lawful nonconforming use existed on the
property retroactive to 1945, when a change 1in the 2zoning
regulations rendered the use illegal. Under Section 104.1 of the
BCZR, a nonconforming use may continue "provided that upon any
change from such nonconforming use to any other |use
whatsoever...the right to continue or resume such nonconforming use
shall terminate.”

The dictionary does make a distinction between the day rooms
as originally configqured and the apartment as presently designed,
defining an "apartment" as a building designed for independent
housekeeping. In this, the conversion in 1983 from two day rooms
with a separate bathroom to an apartment is a change that breaks
the applicability of Section 104.1. The current use of the space
as an apartment does not reflect the nature and purpose of the

original nonconforming use and is different in character, nature




Case No, 98-191-SPH /Michael Zullo, et ux /Petitioners 3

and kind than the original nonconforming use, and thus violative of

Section 104.1 and McKemy v. Baltimore County, 39 Md.App. 257, 385

A.2d 96 (1978).

Accordingly, this Board must affirm the ruling below that the
four—-apartments which have existed in the subject dwelling since
1942 are legal and nonconforming, but a petlition for speclal
hearing to permit use of the dwelling as a legal and nonconforming
five-apartment dwelling must be denied.

ORDER

]

IT IS THEREFORE this 14th day of September ; 1998 by the

County Board of Appealafof Baltimore County

ORDERED that the ruling below in Case No. 98-191-SPH that the
four apartments which have existed in the subject dwelling since
1942 are legal and nonconforming must be affirmed, but a special
hearing request to approve a fifth apartment in the subject
dwelling as legal and nonconforming be and is hereby DENIED.

Any petition for judicial review from this declislion must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF ?ALTIM*RE DUNTY

frl - -"'J . H"; /
-'?' n ‘h_ ‘

isting K swanski, Chairman

Charles L. Marks




o

County Board of Appreals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

September 14, 1998

John G. Disney, Esquire
2903 Manns Avenue
Baltimore MD 21234-4016

RE: Case No. 98~-191-SPH
Michael Zullo, et ux

Dear Mr, Disney:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Any petition for ’judicial review from this decision must be
made iIin accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed QOrder, the subject filile will

be closed.
Very truly yours,
:‘. .
élimu4ﬁ§§§3§a~f§£élha¥@ﬂ it
Kathleen C. Bianco
L.egal Administrator

encl.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Michael Zullo
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. Hazel
Ms. Mary Glorglilli
Mr. Wade Sensebaugh
Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Widdowson
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

1(:*7;?* Printnd wilh Sovheoan Ink
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I RE: FPETITION FOR SPECIAL HFARING ¥ BEFORE THE
NE/S Snyder Avenue, 520' NW of
the ¢/1 Holabird Avenue *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{19%7 Snyder Avenue)
12th Election District ¥  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7th Councilmanic District

¥  Case No. 98-191-8PH
Michael Zullo, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF 1AW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the cwners of the
subject property, Michael Zullo, and his wife, Carole Zullo., The Petition-
ers seek approval of a five-apartment dwelling as a legal, nonconforming
use. The sdbﬁect,prmperty and relief sought are more particularly de-
scribed on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf cf the Petition were Michael
and Carole Zullo, property owners. Appearing as Protestants in the matter
were several residents from the surrounding community, all of whom signed
the Protestants' Sign-In Sheet.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 6,250 sq.ft., zoned D.R. 5.5 and is improved
with a two-story dwelling and a detached garage. The Petitloners purchased
the property in 1972, at which time the dwelliing contained four apartments
and two Yday rooms”. Mr. 2Zullo testified that the house was built in the

19308 and was converted into four apartments and two “day rooms" by the

prior owners in 1942. Testimony indicated that the apartments were leased
to military personnel who were stationed at nearby Fort Holablrd. My. Zullo

tegtified, and submitted affidavits showing, that the subject property was
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utilized as four separate apariments and two Yday rooms" from 1942 until
1983. However, during an inspection by Baltimore County in 1983, the
Petitioners were advised that special provisions were required for the two
"day rooms" since the tenants therein shared a bath. Thus, the twe "day
rooms!" were converted to create one apartment. This conversion 18 impor-
tant 1in that these two Y"day rooms" did not constitute separate apartments
in and of themselves. They did not contain the necessary amenities that
would constitute their use ag an apartment. Furthermore, the fifth apart-
ment does not meet the regquirements for a nonconforming use gince it was
not c¢reated until 1983. Therefore, according to the testimony and evi-
dence presented, only the four original apartments can be classified as
legal and nonconforming.

As noted above, several residents from the surrounding community
appeared in opposition to the Petitioners' request, including the adjoin-
ing property owner, Mary Glorgilli. All of the Protestants are opposed to
the apartments and object to the quality of the residents who are tenants
therein. These neighbors have noticed a decline in the character and
quality of the tenants over the vyears and noted that the Police have been
called to the property on several occasions for unruly behavior by the
tenants and/or their guests. While many of the Protestants in atiendance
object to +the apartments and the tenants residing therein, few had any
actual knowledge of the numﬁer of apartments which have existed in the
dwelling over the years. in fact, Ms. Giliorgilll signed an affidavit in
1982 which attests to the existence of multiple apartments in the sgubject
dwelling, but does not specify the exact number. Furthermore, it is odd
that the Petitioners have owned the property for the past 25 vears and

have rented the property as five separate apartments for the last 14 years



ORDER RECEVED FOR FILING

without any prior complaint. 1 find it unusual that after 25 years of
ownership by the Petitioners, the issue of the propriety of these apart-~
ments now comes before me.

Bection 101 of the B.C.2.R. defines a nonconforming use as a
legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which
it is located or to a specific regulation applicable to such a use. In
assence, a legal nonconforming use degignation can operate to "grandfather"
an otherwise prohibited use in a specific lacation. However, the Petition-
ey must adduce testimony and evidence that any such use existed prior to
the effective date of the prohibilting legislation, Moreover, 1t must be
shown that the use hag not changed, been abandoned or discontimued for a
period of one year or more since the use began. Furthermore, regulations
are provided regarding the alteration and/or enlargement of such use.

The first task is to determine whether a lawful nonconforming use
existed on the property prior to the year in which a change in the zoning
regulations caused the use of the property to bhecome illegal. The control-
ling year in this case is 1945.

The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section 104.1,
is whether or not there has been a change in the use of the properity. A
determination must be made as to whether or not the change is a different
use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the nonconforming use.
1t has already been established that the two "day reooms" did not constitute
apartments in the first place. However, even though they were converted to
create the fifth apartment, the fifth apartment is not a legal, nonconform-
ing use as the conversion did not take place until 1983, well after the
effective date of the zoning regqulations governing a nonconforming use.

1f the change in use is found to be different than the original use, the



current use of the property shall not bhe considered nonconforming. See

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 Md. App.25%7, 385 A2d. 96 (1978).

When the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then
the Zoning Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use
represents a permissible intensification of the original use or an actual
change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or not the
current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Zoning
Commissioner should consider the following factors:

"{a) To what extent does the current use of
these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-
nal nonconforming use;

(b) 1Is the current use merely a different man-
ner of utilizing the original nonconforming use or
does it constitute a use different in character, na-

ture, and kind;

{c) Does the current use have a substantially
different effect upon the neighborhocod;

(d) Is the current use a "“drastic enlargement
or extension" of the original nonconforming use.™

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it ig clear that the subject property has been used continuously and with-
out interruption as four apartments since prior to 1945, and as such, the
four original apartments enjoy a legal nonconforming use. While the two
"day rooms" did not constitute apartments, thely conversion inkto an apart-
ment 4id not take place until 1983. Thus, the fifth apartment cannot be
construed as being nonconforming and the Petitioner shall be required to
remove same or eliminate one of the other apartments so that only four
apartments remain in the dwelling.

Pursuant t¢ the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given ahove, the

- 4.,...
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Date

relief requested in the Petirion for Special Hearing, as modified herein,
gshall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

W

Baltimore County thiﬁ.fégﬁl day of January, 1998 that the four apartments

which have existed in the subject dwelling since 1942 are legal and noncon-
forming: and,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to
approve the subject dwelling as a legal and nonconforming five-apartment

dwelling is hereby DENIEL; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within sixty (60) days of the date of
this Order, the fifth apartment that was created ocut of the two “"day rooms™
shall be eliminated; and,

IT IS TFURTHER ORDERED that the relief granted herein is subject
to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2)  Within ninety (90) days of the date of this Order,
the Petitioners shall permit a representative of the
Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits
and Development Management {DPDM) to make an inspection
of the subject property to insure compliance with this
Order.

3) When applying for any permits, the sgite plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictionsg of this Order.

L,/zm-% (ks

TIMOTHY M. XOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissiconer
T™MK:bis for Baltimore County




Wi i »
g @%ﬁ”ﬁmg

to tihe Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumnty

for the property located at  [Q<7 <Tpy ‘21220

This Petition shall be filed with the Department

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property siluate
hereto and made a part heraof, hereby petition for a 8p

to determine whethar or not the Zoning Commissioner

of Permits & Development Management |

in Baltimore County and which Is described In the description and plat attached

ociai Heating under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
should approve ‘

SPecia L HEARING

which is presently zoned

e iy, |

o APPRbuUc A FwiE

DWELLING unTS As A LEGAL oo -~ ConFoRmInG

L&

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Requlations.

l, or we, agraa to pay expenses of above Special Hearing adveriising, posting,
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore

Contract Purchaser/Leasep,

Type at Print Name) -

Signatufe

Address -

Oy

State Zipcode

Attorney for Pebitioner

(Type or Pnint Name| o

Sianatura

Addrass Fhona Ng o

State Zipcodan

" k! Ly

|
T 4
%,:i Revised ©/5/05
&
&5 S8 &
VBATIEN DoTieE #  jada 97

etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
Gounty adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

IfWe da sclemniy declare and affirm, under the penaities of pef|ury, that lfwe are the
legal ownet{s) of the propeny wivch s the sublect of e Petitlon

Legai Owner(s)

HicwAer oo

(Type ar Print Name)

Signature

CARoLE

{Type or Prnt Nmﬁj

ggnarurﬁ % o

3231 CANTERRBURY LANG

FALLSTON M 20047
City

State Zipcode
Name, Address and phone number of reprosentative 1o he contacted.

 WMye [ OLLO 410-Se7 7057 (6=
Name

L0 S8
Address &wm%me No - %L‘-q—&

OFFICE USE ONLYy Ry

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable tor Hearing

the tollowing dates

Next Two Monthe
ALL _QTHER

REVIEWED BY: TZ; ! ’ DATE —— —_—

a8 0,7 py

| g



Ba]timofe Cgunty Suite 405, Cnunty Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning I?gf;;';-ig%?land 21204

January 20, 1998

Mr. & Mrs. Michael Zullo
3231 Canterpbury Lane
Fallston, Maryland 21047

RE: PETITICN FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NE/S Snyder Avenue, 520' NW of the ¢/l Holabird Avenue
(1957 Snyder Avenue)
12th Blection District - 7th Councilmanic District
Michael Zulle, et ux -~ Petitioners
Case No, 98-191~-5PH

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Zullo:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition Ffor Special Hearing; as modified
herein, has been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

in the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ih_,fﬁéLAﬂVﬁﬁi /éézliwﬁdka

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™K:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Mary Giorgilli, 1953 Snyder Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. Wade Sensebaugh, 1949 Snyder Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. & Mrs. Lloyd Widdowson, 1941 Snyder Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 212272
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph M. Hagel, 1979 Snyder Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21222

Mr. James Thompson, Supgrvisor, Code Enforcement Division, DPDM
People's Counsel; Case/Files
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ZONING DESCRIPTION "

Beginning at a point on the Northeast side of Snyder Avenue which
1s 50°-0 wide at the distance of 520°-0 Northwest of the centerline

of the nearest improved intersecting street - Holabird Avenue which

15 40°-0.

Being Lots #57 and 58, Block 0, in the subdivision of Fairlawn as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #6, Folio 100, containing
6250 square feet. Also known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, located in

the 12th Election District.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,M&L 5/ 197

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on A@ f[ , 19 ?Z

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U H ennidor

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
[ e— B
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CERTIFICATE OlPOSTING

RE: Case No.: 98)"" 1D [ - SPH

Petitioner/Developer:

M ICUAEL 2 UL
Date of Hearing/CI(}si*h*g: _]L'\&- jcj [

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

“were posted conspicuously on'the property located at

194S7 Snyoer Ave

The sign(s) were posted on J 2 [ > J 27
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/a% 12./3 /57

Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
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(Printed Name) 5
;_ Y04 Dere woop DR,
e (Address)

= L ST2A, Mo 21047
(City, State, th Code)

(4 ) £79-3122.

(Telephone Number)

(937 Snyper. AVE.
_S[{;M /%572-:"'@ }2«/3/97

Mf% /&/3/ 57
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CERTIFICATE QOF POSTING

cE: Case No.: 75— 19/ — SPH

Petitioner /Developer:

Mickps) ZoLLo

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the

necessary sign(s) required by law were posted consplcuously on the

property located at 957 SAIYDE IV

The sign(s) were posted on 5130[ ‘]'75/(_,3—“"__ .
(Monthi, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

4 /M%Q/E

ik g S e g il

e of Sign Poster and Date

C, FREUKD

Printed Name

dignat

Address

City, Sstate, Zip Code
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Development Processing

Baltimore COlinty County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property awners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petiticner/applicant} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are

satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON~PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

B R er——————— ey WP S B R L Ll Ll e e e e e e e

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 19}

Petitioner:

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : M (CHAE L U LLO

ADDRESS: D23 | GNQTGQ.E:UE& LANEG
CALLSTOAY Nd . 210477

PHONE NuMBer: !0 - S35 8 L=

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
December 4, 1897 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael Zullo 410-557-8443
3231 Canterbury Lane
Fallston, MD 21047
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NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-191-SPH

1857 Snyder Avenue

W/8 Snyder Lane, 502' from centerline Holabird Avenue
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner; Michael Zullo & Carole T. Zullo

Special Hearing to approve five dwelling units as a legal non-conforming use.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue,
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS

PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FIL.LE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-

887-3391.
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Request for Zoning: V‘ce, Special Exception, or Special Hearin
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than :

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE
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DATE AND TIME:
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391. .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY GF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post.4.doc
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Baltimore Co
Depart ntc ?Igy its and County Office Building
paviment o7 Termits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

@m

November 26, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows.

CASE NUMBER: 98-191-SPH

1857 Snyder Avenue

W/S Snyder Lane, 502' from centerline Holabird Avenue
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner: Michael Zullo & Carole T. Zullo

Special Hearing to approve five dwelling units as a legal non-conforming use.

HEARING: Thursday, December 18, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue.

NS
‘T,? f:;; ’_Q \_‘, m.ﬁf’é«fz‘“«,ﬂ.ﬂ‘
. e Ak R 'u-..-.g'_,.*u-' ‘1
et P >N
Arnold Jablon
Director

¢: Michael & Carole Zullo

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY

DECEMBER 3, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS

PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS

OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

inled with Soybaan Ink
on Recyclad Paper
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Connty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48

0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
May 22, 1998

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-191~SPH IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL ZULLO, ET UX -Petitioners
(1857 Snyder Avenue) 12th E; 7th C

(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED in part and
GRANTED in part by DZC.)

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 19, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advigability of retaining an attorney.

Pleasie refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT : No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reagsong; salid requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2{h) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule

2{c).
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
cc: Appellants /Petitioners : Mr. and Mrs. Michael Zullo

Mg. Mary Giorgilli

Mr. Wade Sensebaugh

Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Widdowson
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. Hagel

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

James Thompson /Code Enforcement /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

@ Printad with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



Zullo, Michael, et ux.
ny IN THE MATTER OF THE *
MICHAEL ZULLO, ET UX - %
PETITIONERS FOR SPECIAL %

HEARING ON PROPERTY LOCATED *

ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE SNYDER *

AVENUE, 520’ NW OF C/L ¥
HOLABIRD AVENUE *
(1957 SNYDER AVENUE) ¥
12th ELECTION DISTRICT *

1 7th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT X

Multi-Page™

BEFORE THE

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No, 98-191-SPH

August 19, 1998

| The above-entitled matter came on for hearing

before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County at

the OLd Courthouse, 401 Washington Avenue, Towson,

Reported by:

C.E. Peatt

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

Maryland 21204 at 10 o’clock a.m., August 19, 1998,

HRIGINAL

8-19-98




Zullo, Michael, et ux. Multi-Page ™ 8-19-98

Page 2 Page 4
1 BOARD MEMBERS: 1 MS. GIORGILLL: 1am Mrs, Mary Giorgilli,
2 2 THE CHAIRMAN: Very well. This is an appeal, and
3 KRISTINE K. HOWANSKI, Chairman 3 because it is an appeal, it is a de novo appeal. Mr.,
. | 4 CHARLES L. MARKS 4 Disney will be putting on his case. Okay.
{ 5 MARGARET WORRALL 5 The case is confined to the portion of the
| 6 6 special hearing that was denied, and that's what he'll be L
| 7 APPEARANCES: Bsouire 7 putting testimony on,
8 On behalf of Petitioner 8 Both of you will be permitted -~ I say both of
| o SARA HAGEL 9 you, 1am talking about one person out of this group will
[10 ﬁﬁgﬂﬁﬁgrtu 10 be permitted to make an opening statement, if it is your
|11 In Proper Person 11 desire,
12 12 I do want to explain an opening statement is not
13 13 testimony. So if you simply want to -~ and it's not
14 14 argument either -- it's simply what you believe you will
15 15 prove today.
i6 16 If you want to testify, you may simply wait, skip
17 17 the opening statement, and you will be given an
18 18 opportunity 1o testify,
i9 19 You also will be given an opportunity to
20 20 cross-examine. I imagine Mr. Disney is going to call Mr.
21 21 Zullo as a witness, or whatever, and put on some
Page 3 Page 5
PROCEEDINGS 1 testimony,
2 ¥ Ok % ok ¥ 2 You will have the opportunity to cross-examine
3 THE CHAIRMAN: Good morming, We're here on Case 3 Mr. Zullo. Okay? I don't want to infringe on anybody's
| 4 No, 98-191-sPH, in the matter of Michael Zullo, et ux., 4 rights, but it might make sense for you to have one person
| 5§ petitioners. 5 do that,
H 6 [ gather this is an appeal from the petition for 6 When Mr. Disney has closed his case, you will be
| 7 special hearing which was denied in part and granted in 7 welcome to put on your own case. [ doubt seriously he
| 8 part. And, obviously, the appeal as it was filed by the 8 will call you as witness, bul you are welcome Lo testify
| 9 petitioners would be on the portion that was denied. 9 yourself. You will be sworn in. And you don't have to
10 If counsel would identify themselves for the 10 ask yourself questions like a lawyer, You can go ahead and
H11 record, 11 give a free-form narrative.
112 MR. DISNEY: My name is John Disney, 2903 Manns 12 Then, afterwards, you will be subject to
{13 Avenue in Parkville, Maryland, 13 cross-¢xamination,
|14 THE CHAIRMAN: You're representing Mr, Zullo? 14 At the conclusion of the testimony, that is the
!15 MR. DISNEY: Yegs, sir, 15 time where you may want to make an argument, if that's
16 THE CHAIRMAN: Over at this table? 16 what you want to do, and explain why you want this portion
17 MR, HAGEL: We have no counsel. 17 of the special hearing to be denied.
18 THE CHAIRMAN: Who are you? I8 Okay. If you have any questions during any part
19 MR. HAGEL: We¢ are neighbors, 19 of the proceeding, I hope you will not hesitate to ask
THE CHAIRMAN: If you can identify yourselves? 20 them, |.
MR, HAGEL: Mr. and Mrs. Hagel, Joseph Hagel, 21 I am just trying to lay them out because you are

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

|

ol I — e e R T

Page 2 - Page 5



19-98

Page 6
unrepresented by counsel, and I want to give you an idea
of what will be happening.

Do vou have any questions, Mr, Disney, or do you
have any, Mr, Hagel?

M8, DISNRY: No, I don't, 1'd like to have a Iew
words in an opening statement,

THE CHAIRMAN: Certainly, you are going to be
permitted to make your opening statement. If you're ready,
go ahead,

MR, DISNEY: Ijust want to reiterate what you
said, This is an appeal from the decision of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner denying the apartiment on the first
floor and nonconforining statys,

This building was divided into various units in
1942, 'We would prove 1o you by a series of affidavits
labeled in the file, I believe they are in the file as A,
B,C,D,E F, Gand H.

The evidence will refer to the day room. we have
been unable to even define the definition of a day room in
he code, The only definition of day room is it Webster's

ird Edition Dictionary which states, military-like,

Multi-Page™
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Zullo, Michael, et ux.

Page 8
siatement of what we intend to show, |
THE CHAIRMAN: You intend to prove this is a
single family house and that -
MR. HAGEL: And that it's over-stuffed.
THE CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
MR. DISNEY: Mr. Zullo, will vou take the stand?
MICHAEL ZULLO, '
having been called as a witness, was duly sworn and
tesfied as follows: |
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. DISNEY:
Q. Mr., Zullo, state your name and address and
relation Lo the property at 1957 Snyder Avenue.
A. My name is Mike Zullo, or Michael Zullo, 1 live
at 3231 Canterbury Lanc, Fallston, Maryland 21947,
This ig a property, 1957 Snyder Avenue, that 1
purchased in February or March of 1972, and I am presently
the owner and have been the owner during that entire
period.
Q. Mr. Zullo, did you inquire as to the zoning of
the property when you purchased it?

Page 7
{tting rooms, common area needed, as a tglevision room.
lo other definition we have been able fo find. That's my
pening statement.

THE CHAIRMAN; Okay, Very well. How about your

rst witness?

MR. HAGEL: Do we make an opening statement?

THE CHAIRMAN: I apologize. Would you like to

ake an opening statement?

MR, HAGEL: We are neighbors in that area. It's

very solid neighborhood, and this is, frankly, it's on

o slide. It's in a state of deterioration. The house
question 1s, I think by anybody's standard, would be
lled a single family house in any neighborhood.

We have pictures calling this a single family
use. How anyone can put five apartiments in this ¢ase is
yond me.

THE CHAIRMAN: I want you to understand right now
vhat you intend to prove, That, to me, sounds like
ument, and there's a place for that in closing
ument,

MR. HAGEL: I'm sorty. Well, that is the

- Page 9
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A. I spoke to the owners who sold me the property

and I asked them when this house had been converted to
apartiments and rentals,

And he said that it was done in 1942 before he
went into the Navy, and that he was the one that was
involved with Mary Reale, who owned it, and that was his
wife's aunt, |

And he indicated during the war that --

THE CHAIRMAN: Iam going to -~ again, these are
lay people, so they don't understand a lot of this is
absolutely inadmissible in my book.

What I would like you to do is confine yourself
at this moment to when you purchased the property, That |
was back in -- |

THE WITNESS: 1972,

THE CHAIRMAN: That was a rental property at that
time?

THE WITNESS: Right. They were all rentals. The
whole building was a rental.

Q. Do you have those affidavits that 1 mentioned

before with you?

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
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1 A, They are sitting there on the table, 1 C. Reale who owned the house from which I purchased it |
2 MR. DISNEY: Madam Chajrman, can we read these 2 from Julie, When Mary Reale died, she inherited the |
3 into the record? 3 house, she and her husband Peter, and T bought the house
4 THE CHAIRMAN: Well, they are going to be what 4 from Julie and Peter,
S they are, and you've got affidavits of people who aren't 5 Q. Okay. We have another affidavit from her
6 here, I take it, and I don't -~ you know, again, I will 6 husband --
| 7 admit them for what they are worth, but affidavits are not 7 THE CHAIRMAN: Let's get it marked Petitioner's
| 8 people's testimony. And these folks -- 8 FExhibit 1.
| 9 MR. DISNEY: Some of them are dead. 9 Q. Do we have an affidavit from his wife?
HIG MS. HAGEL: We have aleady lost the part about 10 A, No,
|11 the four apartments. That isn't even the issue. 11 Q. Prom Peter, her hushand. And then we have -- who L
12 THE CHAIRMAN: I'm just having trouble. These 12 was also the seller to you, right?
[13 folks are supposed to be given an opportunity to 13 A. Yes, they were the seller,
14 cross-examine and, you know, you're trying to slip in 14 Q. Then you have an affidavit of yourself which you
15 affidavits. 15 can testify (o?
16 MR. DISNEY: I'm not trying to slip in anything, 16 A, Right,
17 THE CHAIRMAN: 1understand, but him reading it 17 Q. And did you give Mrs, Worrall a copy of both
18 in isn't going to make any difference. And I don't know 18 those?
19 if these folks have seen these, 19 THE CHAIRMAN: Petitoner's No. 2 will be the
20 MR. DISNEY: One of them is significant to the 20 affidavit of Peter Monaco. Mr, Zullo can testify -~
21 issues. 21 MR, DISNEY: And the third one is from Mary
| Page 11 Page 13
1 1 THE CHAIRMAN: That's not the question. The 1 Giorgilli, :
| 2 question is, why isn't anybody else here to testify to 2 THE CHAIRMAN: Is Mary Giorgilli here?
| 3 this? 3 THE WITNESS: Mary Giorgilli is here, yes. ,
| 4 MR. DISNEY: These people are so old they can't 4 THE CHAIRMAN: We want simply to know if she's
| 5 even make it here. In fact, the one guy may have died, S5 here.
6 because he went into the hospital with a heart attack. 6 MR. DISNEY: Then we have one from Livia
| 7 THE CHAIRMAN: Then you take depositions, you do 7 Pierorazio.
| 8 something, You know, I am stuck. I will accept the 8 THE CHAIRMAN: Please do not speak up. Keep the
| 9 affidavits, and we'll accept them and give them the weight 9 record clean. Okay,
110 we think they deserve, but to further compound it by 10 Q. And who was she?
111 reading it into the record is improper. 11 A. She was Mary's mother, Mary Giogilli's mother.
112 MR. DISNEY: Fine, Well, how do you want this 12 She's now deceased.
13 handled if we give them to you to put in the record, just 13 MR, DISNEY: And then we have an additional two
14 read their names? 14 affidavits from Peter Monaco and Julie Monaco, and |
15 THE CHAIRMAN: We'll identify them as whatever, 15 additional ones --
16 affidavit of whoever. 16 THE CHAIRMAN: Julie will be A and --
17 MR. DISNEY: We'd like to submit an affidavit 17 MS. WORRALL: That now messes up my order. |
18 which is from Julie Monaco. 18 THE CHAIRMAN: Petitioner's No., 4 is a second h
19 MR. HAGEL: Can | ask who Juliec Monaco is? 19 affidavit from Peter J. Monaco. And Petitioner's No. 5 is |
20 THE CHAIRMAN: Yes, 20 a second from July Monaco.
21 THE WITNESS: Julic Monaco is the niece of Mary 21 Q. Inreference to your affidavit, you stated your i
Baltimore County Board of Appeals Page 10 - Page 13
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purchased the house in 19 -- did you say 19727 1 THE CHAIRMAN: How about having your client

A. Yes. 2 testify? F
Q. Why are we here on this {irst fioor apartment 3 Q. Would you identify this? | ' .
now? 4 A, This drawing represents the two rooms that are -~ '
A. Well, in the decision by Mr, Kotroco - 5 Q. Could you come down and point to them?
Q. You mean originally? 6 A. This is just ideniifying the two rooms that are
7
8
9

A, Originally? referred to as day rooms, And before November of ‘83,: the
Q. Yes, Were you cited? way it was, this was a room, This was a room that had a
A. Oh, because Mary Girorgillt catled the zoning stove, a sink, and a fridge, and had two gentlemen living

people, because she was angry with me. 10 in here,
Q. What did they tell you? 11 They had to come out into the hallway, walk down
A. They said I have to prove a nonconforming use, 12 and use the bathroom, In November or October of '83, there
the zoning people, 13 was a fire in the apartment behind, a mattress fire, and
Q. What did you do after they said that to you? 14 the fire chief came down and looked it over and had a
A. Well, T weat about o see if 1 could find the 15 building inspector from Baltimore County come down,
people that sold me the property, 1 had lost contact with 16 And he was looking over the entire house. And he
them after 1 had purchased the property in '72. 17 said to me that this was a violation because, he said, you, |
And the only affidavit the I had at that point 18 had two men sharing a bath, and he said I should convert |
were from Mary and her mother, which I believe were eighty 119 it. So, I mean, here's a guy who comes in and tells me to |
something -~ eighty-two. 20 do this, {
And I had spoken to an attorney who said I should 21 So I said, All right, All I had to do was this '
|
i
{
o |
Page 15 Page 17

-y to find the original sellers.
Since I knew they were the ones who were involved
1 the renovation, and knew the owner, I finally found
iem. They very old.
In fact, Peter is suffering from heart disease,
1d the last time I saw him he was on his way to the
wpital. So I don't where he stands now,
Q. The Zoning Commissioner, in his opinion, denied
is configuration that was made by you when?

door had to be eliminated. I blocked that off, Came out
into the hallway, took off the door into the bathroom, '
swung the toilet from here to there, and put a door there,
and that was it.

And then I only had one unit. This door here
between these two rooms always existed. It just remained
locked when it was rented by two people.

Well, when 1 closed this off, I swang that door
open, and it become essentially the one unit, The stove,

Vo B0 -1 O Uh e e D e

A. That was not made by me. That's what | 10 the sink and fridge were there, and they are still there,
irchased, this unit hete, what everybody refers to - 11 Now, I have upgraded the place, I have added
Q. Can you folks see? 12 better equipment and stuff, But, essentially, there was a
MR. HAGEL: Yes. 13 stove, sink, and fridge. *
A. These are the first two rooms as you come in the 14 And he had to come out and use the bathroon.. Now, ! |
ltway in front of the house. 15 we have a stove, Tridge and sink and the bath. Now you ‘
THE CHAIRMAN: I'm sorry to interrupt. I'm not 16 can enter directly from that room,
ng to try your case for vou, but in terms of the 17 Q. Did you add the door that goes between the two
ord, you're talking about a "this" and it hasn't been 18 rooms?
ntified. 19 A, This door? No. This has always been there.
2. Well, identify this. 20 Q. You didn't modify that in any way? ‘
A, This is a drawing, 21 A. No, 1didn't have to, It was there. This pantry |

4 - Page 17 Baltimore County Board of Appﬂals
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was here, It's been there since I purchased it. And this
was a closet, L |

Now, this guy had a clothes rack, a pipe, that he
hung his clothes, This guy had a closet. Andit's still a
pantry,

And nothing really changed, except I just blocked
this, blocked that, swung the toilet around and opened it
up there. That was the total extent of the changes.

And I reduced the number of people from two to
10 one. It's been rented by one person since. There was one
11 person in each room, and now there is only one person for
12 that apartment. I only rent it to one person.

Q. So you reduced the number of units from six to
five, is that what you're saying?

A. Yes.
16 Q. Do you beligve that the amenities that are
contained there do constitute an apartment for that one

AL IR - o SRS S0 B o R ¥ T - % TR % T

118 unit?
{19 A, They were there before, and they are siill there,
20 and it really -- the amenities, And the decision by Mr.

21 Kotroco said that -- I think he didn't understand that in

Multi-Page ™
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MR. DISNEY: 1think so. We have explained to H
you what has happened here,

THE CHAIRMAN: Well, if you're finished, that's |
fime. Cross-cxamination?

MR. HAGEL: I'd like to say one thing. In 1942
was the middie of World War 11.

THE CHAIRMAN: No, no. Right now, the question
18, do you have any questions for Mr. Zullo?

I will let you testify when it's your turn.

MR, HAGEL: I don't have any questions.

THE CHAIRMAN: Ms, Gilorgilli, do you have any
questions about anything he said?

MS. GIORGILLI: No, I don't.

THE CHAIRMAN: Okay.

MR. DISNEY: Everything that's in the file is
part of the evidence?

THE CHAIRMAN: Not unless you move it in, its ==

not.

MR. DISNEY: Okay. Then I would like to move one
thing into the file, the zoning advisory commiltee that's
in the file, various committees in the county, their

—

the affidavits that both Peter and Julic make reference to
the day room as a kitchenette. And the first -~ did you
name them one, two, three?

In one and two, there is specific reference, in
their affidavits -- if' I may read it just for clarity?

In 1942, my Aunt Mary C, Reale, converted the
house into multiple dwellings with an apartment in the
basement, two apartments and two day rooms on the first
floor, one day room with a kitchenette, and an apartment
on the second {loor.

Peter, if you read the same, says, In 1942, 1
personally helped Mary C. Reale convert the house into
multiple dwellings with an apartment in the basement, two
apartments and two day rooms on the first floor, one day
room with a kitchenette and an apartment on the second
floor.

So he was instrumental in putting in what would
18 be amenities, The only thing they did is kept the bathroom
19 as sharing. These two guys had to share that,

MS. DISNEY: [ am going to rest,
THE CHAIRMAN: Are you finished with your direct?

e v .
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Page 21
replies when the inspection was made down there. There
was no comment, And I think it's in the file too. All
those affidavils were in the file 1oo. |

THE CHAIRMAN: These comments are in the file,

MR. DISNRY: 1just wanted to make sure.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hagel, given that, do you have
any questions?

MR, HAGEL: No.

THE CHAIRMAN: That will close their case in
chief,

It is now your opportunity to testify, Would all
of you wish Lo testify? H

MR, HAGEL: 1 will speak, T guess.

THE CHAIRMAN: Okay, You are free 1o either
remain seated there or take the stand. But you will need
to stand and be sworn in.

JOSEPH HAGEL,
called as a witness, was duly sworn, and testified as
follows:

THE WITNESS: I would like to make a very simple
statement,

Page 18 - Page 21 '
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THE CHAIRMAN: That's fine,

THE WITNESS: 1am Joseph Hagel. Okay? la 1942,
people actually took turns sleeping in beds, Conditions
were completely different. You could do a lot of things
with houses then, and no one would say anything.

So I don't think you should compare that time to
this time,

And our statement, if you will, is really very
simple. We think this is a house that one family should
live 1n.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr, Hagel, I really apologize for
this, because I want you to put on your case.

But right now is the time where you testify,

When you testify, you testify 1o facts,

I will give you an opportunity to make your
argument too, but that will be at the end,

But right now 18 --

MR. HAGEL: We don't have anything,

THE CHAIRMAN: Facts, things you want to say that
e factual about the case that would help us understand

why or why not the special hearing, that portion should be

Multi-Page ™
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THE CHAIRMAN: Cross-examination? |
MR. DISNEY: Ihave one question,
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, DISNEY:

Q. This property was in use in 1942. We have had
various zoning revisions and all. How come, fifty-six
years later, or whenever you purchased your pmperty
you're now complaining about the use?

THE CHAIRMAN: I'm sotty, that's not a guestion
that I will accept at this point. |

MR, DISNEY: Okay,

THE CHAIRMAN: You can do it another way, Right
now, that's argumentative. That's not a question.

I am perfectly fine if you want to ask how it
came about or whatever, that's perfectly fine.

Q. Okay. How did 1t come about, after all these -
years, you filed, or one of you filed a zoning complaint?

THE CHAIRMAN: The question right now is dlrﬁcted
to Mr, Hagel, and only he can answer.,

A, I didn't file the zoning complaint, so I guess I .
can't answer that.

Page 23
enied. Do you understand what I'm looking for?
THE WITNESS: Yes. Factually, the only factual
ing we do know, that during that period it is a fact
at the owner lived in the house at that time.
THE CHAIRMAN: When was that?
THE WITNESS: Mrs, Reale.
THE CHAIRMAN:; What period of time?
THE WITNESS: That was before Mr. Zullo bought
e place, And the only reason | bring the owner up is
at with the owner living on the premises, even though it
a8 broken up into a lot of apartiments, we feel that, you
oW, you have someone there that owns the place would
nd of keep some order out of the chaos, you know,
it's, I think, that's the only fact we actually have.
THI: CHAIRMAN: Where did Ms. Reale live?
THE WITNESS: That house.
THE CHAIRMAN: What apartment or what floor?
MS. GIORGILL!: I can testily to that,
THE CHAIRMAN: Mr, Hagel, do you have anything
> you would like to say?
MR. HAGEL: No, I don't,

2 - Page 25
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THE CHAIRMAN: That's fine, That'stheend of
the question, Other people obviously know, and they will
be able 1o say.

Thank you, Mr, Hagel, The next one that would
like to testify?

MS. GIORGILLL: This is not on the record. I'm
not sure 1 --

THE CHAIRMAN: No, no. The question is, do you
want to be sworn in?

MS. GIORGILLL Yes.

MARY GIORGIILLI

called as a witness, was duly sworn and testified as
follows:

THE CHAIRMAN: Why don't you go ahead?
State vour name and address, for the record.

THE WITNESS: My name is Mary Giorgilli, 1953
Snyder Avenue,

1 don't know if I am, you know, saying this
correctly or not correctly. But at the time that my
mother and father had a home built next to Mr. Zullo's
property, Mrs, Reale lived there.

Baltimore¢ County Board of Appeals
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1 She was a little old Italian lady, and my mother I understand what I'm saying?
2 was Italian, and they became friends. Okay? 2 Q. Yes,
3 Mrs. Reale had a kitchen in the basement. She 3 MR, DISNEY: 1am going to give her a copy of
4 lived -- she had her bedroom on the second floor, which 4 this affidavit and I want to probably try and enter one of
5 would be considered a first floor. 5 these in here. You can reject it later.
6 And T can testify to that because [ was in and 6 THE CHAIRMAN: What?
7 out of there many times. There were only a few people in 7 MR. DISNEY: Her testimony, ‘
8 there. The apartments were not rented at the time. 8 THE CHAIRMAN: Give her the opportunity to look
9 She had her nephew who was living there, which 9 at that and sce if she wants to change anything she's
10 was one person, for many years, and that's the truth, 10 sai

said.

Q. Do you want to read this and see if you want to |
change some of the testimony you have just given?

A. Well, T will be perfectly truthful with you.
When this was written and when I signed this, this was

.
el
b—l
[k

The apartment, the people renting apartments came
once Michael Zullo took the place over, If the rest of
113 the house was made into apartments, I don’t really know,
114 because I never went through the rest of the home,

—

bo
e
Lo b

—a
-

|15 And that's the statement I am making, 15 because of my mother, okay? Number one. And 1 really
16 THE CHAIRMAN: Do you have anything to testify to 16 didn't understand what this was all about.
17 about the apartinents, so to speak, or the day rooms that 17 Q. You understand --

18 are in question today? 18  A. I understand it now, yes,
115 MS. GIORGILLE: No, I really can’t say about 19 Q. Do you want to change any of your testimony after
120 that, 20 reading that?
121 MR. MARKS: Were you ever physically in the 21 A Yes., I don't remember the apartments, all those
! ]
| - |
Page 27 Page 29
1 house? 1 apartments being rented out, or not rented out. I am just
2 MS, GIORGILLY: In the part Mrs, Reale -- like in 2 stating the fact of what I said before as to what I knew
3 her kitchen, when she would invite my mother over for | 3 at the time, and my mother said, Well, go ahead, we'll go
4 coffee. 4 up and sign the paper because he's a nice person, and
5 MR, MARKS: That was the basement, What about | 5 whatever.
6 the first floor? 6 But as the years went by, the property has went
7 MS. GIORGILLIL: Tknow she had her bedroom on the | 7 downhili and the elements of who he has rented it to has
8 first floor, 8 went downhill, Of course, I know that has nothing to do
g MR. MARKS: Did you ever see it physically? 9 with, you know --

—
o’
P
-

MS. GIORGILLI; No, but we just knew that, you
know. So that's basically it,

Q. You haven't been in there, according to your
affidavit, since 19547

—
[ S
p—
—

12 MR, DISNEY: Are you finished? 12 A. No. My mother and father have been in there
i3 CROSS EXAMINATION 13 since 1954. I took the house over maybe about len years
14 BY MR, DISNEY: 14 ago,

15 Q. Ma'am, you have just testified that ~- I believe 15 Q. You moved in there in 1954 with your parents --
16 you testified that, in fact, when Mr. Zullo purchased the |16  A. Oh, yes, but then I got remarried and moved out
|17 property, the apartments weren't all rented? 17 sure. L
118 A. Weren't all rented. 18 Q. Then you moved out and moved in, back and forth?
119 Q. Weren't all rented? 19 A, Right.
120 A. There were no apartments there, that I knew of. 20 Q. But you haven'{ been in there for awhile?
121 Like I just said, ] was not in the whole house, Doyou (21 A Ten years, Well, about ten years,
-]
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Q. After all these vears since 1954, yvou have known
this property and its various uses, ifs use, what caused
you to file a violation complaint?

A, Because the property has gone downhill, just as I
said before. He doesn’t keep the property up. He doesn't
cut the grass.,

He's rented it to just whoever he wanted to rent
it {0, you know, and it's a residential neighborhood,
which is a good neighborhood of people who own their
homes.

There are no other rental propertics in the area,
and this is the reason for the complaint right now,

Q. Is this a picture of the property?

A. Right. That's it. These don't look like those.

Q. What's wrong with this?

A, What's wrong with that? That was taken from
across the street where you really can't tell what the
nroperty looks like.

MR. DISNEY: I'd like to enter this, a picture of
he property.,

THE CHAIRMAN: Okay, Hawve them identify it,

Multi-Page ™
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MS. GIORGILLI: The back of Mr, Zullo's house.

THE CHAIRMAN: Would you be so kind as to
identify Protestant's No, 2?2

THE WITNESS: That's the side of the house that's
facing next door to my home. |

THE CHAIRMAN: So this is the side of the subject |
property that is facing your property?

THE WITNESS: Uh-huh.

THE CHAIRMAN: I sc¢¢ in the one side -- T gather
you took this fairly recently?

THE WITNESS: Right, because I wanied them to
know this was the property. I didn't know if they was
going 10 bring pictures or not, so the zoning sign would
show there,

THE CHAIRMAN: How about Protestant's Exhibit No.
3, can you identify that for me?

THE WITNESS: This is the front of the home here
and the property in front, that's the home on the other
19 side of Mr. Zullo's property. |
20 THE CHAIRMAN: Now, can you identify Protestant's}
21 Exhibit No. 47

]
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Page 31
Q. You identified this?
A, That's his property.
THE CHAIRMAN: Very well,
MR, HAGEL: Could we also enter something?
THE CHAIRMAN: Sure,
MR. HAGEL: (Handing)
THE CHAIRMAN: Since you're lay people, I will go
ead and mark the back and walk you through a little bit,
MR. HAGEL: 1 appreciate it,
MS. GIORGILLI: Can we see this picture?
THE CHAIRMAN: You certainly may. And then [
11 go ahead and mark them afterwards.
This is Petitioner's Exhibit No, 7, a photograph
the subject property, Okay.
Q. Ms. Giorgilli, what I'm going to do, I am going
show you what's been marked as Protestant's Exhibit No,
nd ask you -- and you can come up, whatever -- and ask
| if you can identify that?
\. Yes. That's the back of the house.
THE CHAIRMAN: This is the back of Mr. Zullo's
567

0 - Page 33
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I THE WITNESS: Okay. This is part of the front of
2 his property. My home 18 on thig side.
3 THE CHAIRMAN: This will be the other side?
4 THE WITNBSS: Yes.
5 THE CHAIRMAN: The front of home, And that would
6 be your side then?
7 THE WITNESS: Uh-huh,
8 THE CHAIRMAN: Profestants' Exhibit Ne. §, if you
9 can identify that?
10 THE WITNESS: This 18 also the back of his house,

of Mr, Zullo's property.
This 1s my fence, which little by little I have
been putting a privacy fence up, so I take the money out,
14 put a couple more panels up.
15 My husband is deceased and I am the only one
16 working. And it hides -- you know, hides the property,
17 because the property -- because it hasn't been kept up,
18 you know, in good condition.

12
13

. P — . AP P . e L

19 I kegp forgetiing that you're writing.
20 THE CHAIRMAN: Protestants' No. 67
21 THE WITNESS: This is also the side of the house,

n
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Page 34 Page 36
1 and this is the apartment that we are -~ this air 1 enough to write Petitioner's No. 8 on there? |
2 conditioner is in the window to the apartment in the 2 MR. DISNEY: Sure,
3 bascment here. 3 THE CHAIRMAN: We'll admit that into evidence. _
. 4 THE CHAIRMAN: Is this the day room level or the 4 Qkay. Closing argument? h
5 basement level? 5 MR. DISNEY: My closing argument is basically
6 THE WITNESS: Basement level. That's my property, 6 that we are here strictly on this unit, the definition of
7 THE CHAIRMAN: Number 7 would be your property? 7 these two units on the first floor.
8 THE WITNESS: Right. And his home is to the 8 When Mr. Zullo purchased the property, it was
9 right, 9 like this. What he did was not much. He closed this
10 THE CHAIRMAN: Would you like to have these 10 door, which is here, closed this door, which is here, and |
11 entered into evidence? 11 moved the bathroom ninety degrees to here, I'm sorry. The
12 MS. GIORGILLL: Yes, sure. 12 toilet. And he put a door here.
13 THE CHAIRMAN: Any objection? 13 All these other doors existed. The door here, ’
14 MR. DISNEY: Ihave no objection. I don't 14 that went from this apartment to here. This is a closet,
15 understand why she shows her property. Six of one, half a 15 this is a pantry, and this is a clothes rack, This would
116 dozen of the other. 16 be able to be moved, so they moved it and then they pushed
:1’? THR CHAIRMAN: Tt will be admitted. 17 the refrigerator over into this position.
[18 MR. DISNEY: Ido want that entered as an 18 BEverything is basically the same, except some
(19 exhibit, 19 doors and the movement of the toilet.
|20 THE CHAIRMAN: You're going to have to reopen 20 The Deputy Zoning Commissioner said that he
121 after they've finished. 21 didn't think that we had the necessary amenities that ﬁ
Page 35 Page 37
| 1 MR. DISNEY: Okay, 1 would constitute a use as an apattment, ‘
| 2 THE CHAIRMAN: Do you have anymore 2 We totally disagree. We have here a stove, a
} 3 cross-examination of Ms. Giorgilli? 3 sink, and then there's a fridge. We have the same things, |
| 4 MR. DISNEY: No. Hold on for one second, please. 4 Nothing has changed except, like I said, one, two doors
| 5 No, I don't have anything else. 5 have been closed, one door has been opened, and a toilet
6 THE CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ms. Giorgilli, 6 moved ninety degrees. That's it. 1
7 Mrs. Hagel, did you wish to testify? 7 This house has been converted since 1942, That's
8 MRS. HAGEL: I guess not. B fifty-six years, If anylhing deserves a nonconforming
9 THE CHAIRMAN: No? 9 use, this is it,
10 MRS. HAGEL: No. 10 I would like to point out to you that in McKemy
1] THE CHAIRMAN: So then that would close your case 11 v. Baltimore County, there was a certain criteria, and by
12 in chiel, in terms of evidenca? 12 the way, that was a case appealed from this Board, not you
13 MR, HAGEL: Yes. 13 members, but appealed from this Board, where certain h
14 THE CHAIRMAN: Mr, Disney, I gather you wanted to 14 criteria was listed for a nonconforming use, and it would L
15 entered something in evidence? 15 ask four questions.
16 MR. DISNEY: I'd like to re-open the case, my 16 It says, To what extent does the current use of
17 portion, to get the drawing of the first floor, which is 17 theses lots reflect the nature and purpose of the original
18 really the issue in this case, the before and the after, 18 nonconforming use? “
19 THE CHAIRMAN: Okay, 19 Two. Is the current use merely a different manner
20 MS. WORRALL: Number 8. 20 of utilizing the original nonconforiming use or does it
21 THE CHAIRMAN: Mr, Disney, if you'd be kind 21 constitute a use different in character, nature and kind.

Baltimore County Board of Appeals Page 34 - Page 37
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Page 38 Pﬁge 40 |
THE CHAIRMAN: Sure,
MR. DISNEY: Thank you.

We don't believe in any either case that it 1
changes, We believe in, one, the current use has not 2
changed in nature and purpose of the original 3 THE CHAIRMAN: What we are going we do, we want
nonconforming use, and we do not believe it's a different 4 to take some time to look over the evidence that's before
manner of use than the original use. 5 us, and we would like to go ahead and deliberale this case

8
7
8
9

In three, Do¢s the current use have a al noon foday.,
substantially different effect upon the neighborhood, So we'll stand in recess now, and we'll pick up
the answer is definitely no, at noon to deliberate the matter, Thank you.

- — e ey S il P P ke Pl Pk h

And, four, Is the current use a drastic (Hearing concluded.)
enlargement or extension of the original nonconforming 10 L A A
use. The answer is no. il -
Even if this is an enlargement, and we take and 12 '
say, Okay, we had an apartment here and this is an 13 _
enlargement, This, under 104-3 of the zoning code, 14 |
constituies only 318 square feet of the total first floor, 15 -
which is part of the zoning code, and, therefore -~ lel me 16 '
see if 1 amn right on that zoning code -- it's less than -- 17
it's twenty-three percent. 1 believe it's 104.3, That's 18 |
sasically our argument, and that this unit does have the 19
imenities it created, and if you look at the criteria on 20 ‘

vicKemy v. Baltimore County, you will have to agree with {21

Page 39

s. Thank you.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hagel?

MR. HAGEL: Our argument 18 going to be much
orter and much simpler.

Prior, we have no idea what the house looked like
11942, 1 think Mr. Kotroco, when he made his original
ling, he ruled this house is a single family house, It
as five apartments in i,

I think it's ridiculous, and 1 think he did too,

d he decided to make it four apartments.

I don't know anything about the law in this case,
d so there is no way to prove anything here,

I believe these charts that's made up can be made H

out of thin air, You know, that means nothing to me.

All T know is this is a single family house, and

have five apartments in it, it's a blight on the
ghborhood. That's it. :
THE CHAIRMAN: Is there anything in the way of |
|

e e S S S, . e, A, Mk

uttal?
MR, DISNEY: No, I'm not going to. Would you
» to have a copy of that case?

Ol N
B ~ Page 40 Baltimore County Board of Appcals
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Development Management

December 12, 1997

Mr. and Mrs. Michael Zullo
3231 €anterbury Lane
Fallston, MD 21047

RE: Item No.: 191
Case No.: 98-191-5PH
Petitioner: Michael Zullo, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Zullo:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC)}, which comsists of representa-
tives Ffrom Baltimore County approval agencles, has reviewed the plans
gubmitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
November 19, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but +to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,
WGl Roillencls,
o i AT s wigl f v o
W. Carl Richards, Jr. x?f
Zoning Supervisor “
WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Printed wilth Soybean ink
on Racycied Papear

Baltimoré County Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204



700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

Decembey 10, 1997

Avrrald Jablom, Divechor

Zoming Admindstraticon and Devel opment Maragemnsnt
Halbimore County OFffice Building

Towsory, MD 2130
MAETL STOR L1035

S F"l”i,:i;ﬂ{ﬁ]‘”by wrier » Py

Locationy DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF December 1, 1997

Item bo. s Vaz, 193, anc 199 Loming Agenca

Hert ) eamen:

Fursuant to your  reguest, the referenced Dy opeErty has bheen
survevead by this Bureau and the commerts below are applicable and
regquired to be corvechted or incorporated into the fimal loans foy
the propervty. |

i The builldings amd structuwres existing o proposed o bhe
site shall  comply with  all applicable reguirements of the
Matiomnal Five Protection fssociation Standard  Neow 100 "L fe
Safety Code®, 1991 editicon prioy to ogoupancy.

REVIEWER: LT. RORERT F. SAUERWALD
Five Marshal QOffice, FHONE @R7-4881L, MOl 102F
cane File

Printed on Recyclad Papar



David L. Winstead

Secretary

Parker F, Williams

WS Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County ﬂ/ 28 / 41
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. /4] 21

Permits and Development Management:
County Office Building, Room 109
Towsaon, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms._ Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
pol-ARonaid Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is _.

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202



M A R YLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESGURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: PO 0ATE: bk 9, (997
FROM: R. Bruce Sealey Pgﬁj/z/ '

Permits and Developm Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: Zig:(_‘: / (ﬁi:?

The Department of Environmental Prots 2Ction & Resource Managemant h
comments for the follewing Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: (:jjﬁ%r;i) I / ﬁ?:?
197

;‘?;L

/7
/74/

OV

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: December 2, 1997

Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: AmoldF. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

[tem No@ 192, 195, 197, and 200

[f there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Y s

Prepared by:

P
Division Chief’ éﬂbﬁf C é_rxy’ﬂ——-‘-""’-

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDVZACINOCOM\I91.DOC



BALTIMORE CQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO1: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December 8, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Dece éf“%, 1997

Item Nos.] 191} 194, 195, 196, 198,
and 200

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: Pile

ZONE1208.NOC



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
1957 Snyder Avenue, W/S Snvder Lane,
502' from c/1 Holabird Avenue X HZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Michael and Carole Zullo

Petitioners * CASE NO., 98-191-SPH
bl X * * * r. w W * * X *® x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

£lease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel 1n the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

] TﬁiijtéAh:{L4ﬁﬂﬁplzzzfﬂudotiffwﬂﬂurxw_x

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [Sd éay of December, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael and Carole

7zullo, 3231 Canterbury Lane, Fallston, MD 21047, Petitlioners.

122ﬁ7ﬁz;¢hﬁAV{éﬂ1é?";2 H

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




S

Baltimore County Development Processing

Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 23, 1998

Ms. Mary Giorgilli
1953 Snyder Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

RE: Petition for Special
Hearing
Case No. 98-191-~-SPH
1957 Snyder Avenue
12¢7
Michael Zullo, et ux -
Petitioners

Dear Ms. Giorgilli:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on February 17, 1998 by Michael Zullo. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hegsitate to call 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
o 7

o J -

; T e

| ¢ H !

/ , I1r--*"':::l -y rj\in- .WMMWJ
- - -~

1"'.""'f"-||ln----r-----l'-"""' v

ARNOCLD JABLON
Director

AJ:rye

c: Mr. Wade Sensebaugh
Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Widdowson
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph M. Hagel
Mr. James Thompson
People's Counsel

%: Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recyeled Paper



RECEIVED

MICHAEL ZULLO ,
3231 CANTERBURY LANE 2/ "’/ 8 Kis
FALLSTON, MARYLAND 21047 PASHEER  2[1

410-557-8443

Pebruary 16, 1998

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Appeal to the Board of Appeals
NE/S Snyder Ave., 520° NW of the ¢/1 Holabird Avenue
(1957) Snyder Avenue)
12th Election District-7th Councilmanic District
Michael Zullo, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 98-191-SPH
To Whom It May Concern:

I am appealing the decision by Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commission
for Baltimore County, dated January 20, 1998, concerning the denial of the fifth unit in the
above referenced case.

Very truly yours,

o

Michael ,
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Civil Action No.

‘ "‘!

Michael and Carcole Zullo 98-191~8PH

J—-C-98-0010326

November 19, 1997

December 1, 1997

December 18

January 20, 1998

Faebruary 17
Augugt 19

September 14
October 13

October 15

October 16

December 14

May 19, 1999 \/g

Petition for Special Hearing filed by Michael and Carole Zullo, to
approve a five-dwelling units as a legal non—-conforming use.

Entry of Appearance filed by People's Counsel for Baltimore County.

Hearing held on Petition for Special Hearing by the Deputy Zoning
Commlissioner.

Order issued by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the Petition
for Special Hearing was DENIED; fifth apartment shall be eliminated;

four apartments which existed since 1942 are legal and
nenconforming.

Notice of Appeal filed by Michael Zullo.

Hearing held by the Board of Appeals. Deliberation conducted at
conclugion of hearing.

Opinion and Order issued by the Board; ruling by DZC is AFFIRMED;
request to approve a fifth apartment as legal and nonconforming is
DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County by John B. Gontrum, Esquire, on behalf of Michael
and Carole Zullo.

Copy of Petition for Judicial Review received by the Board of
Appeals from the Circult Court for Baltimore County.

Certificate of Notice sent to interested parties.

Transcript of testimony and Record of Proceedings filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County.

Order issued by the Circuit Court; Request for Dismissal was filed
by Petitioners; Petition for Judicial Review is DISMISSED (Robert
Cadigan, J).



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 11, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radecliffe (UM
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: 98~191-SPH /Michael Zullo, et ux

gince the above captioned case was dismlssed in the Circuit
Court for Baltimore County, we are hereby closing our file and
returning same to you herewlth. The original flle and exhibits
will be returned by John Almond, Records Manager /CCt.

Attachment (CBA File No. 98-191-SPH and large Pet. Exh. #8)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: January 29, 2008
TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director

Permits & Development Management
FROM: Linda B. Fliegel

Board of Appeals
SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL: CASE

The following cases have been finalized and closed in the Board of
Appeal, therefore, | am returning your files to your office.

CASE NUMBER NAME DISPOSITION
98-191-SPH Michac! Zullo An appeal was filed, on Oct. 13, 1998, in the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County of the September 14", 1998 decision rendered
Circuit Court Case No.: by of the Board of Appeals. (Copy of the Board’s Opinion and
08-191-SPH Order in the file)

On May 19, 1999 the Court granted a Motion fo Dismiss in the
case.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

January 29, 2008

Timothy Kotroco, Director
Permits & Development Management

Linda B. Fliegel
Board of Appeals

CLOSED APPEAL CASE

The following cases have been finalized and closed in the Board of

Appeals, therefore, I am returning the files to your office.

CASE
NUMBER

CBA-00-141

97-87-SPH

98-191-SPH

02-462-SPH

NAME DISPOSITION

DALE KIRK STAMMER LUCAS CIRCUIT COURT AFFIRMED BOA
CASE NO.: 03-C-04-4802,

EXECUTIVE AUTO PAINT & CIRCUIT COURT AND THE
REPAIR, INC. COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
AFFIRMED THE BOA

CASE NO.: 03-C-98-104.

MICHALE ZULLO, ET AL CIRCUIT COURT GRANTED A
VOLUNTARILY DISMISSAL
03-C-98-10326.

TERRY GERAHTY, ET AL CIRCUIT COURT AND COURT OF
SPECIAL APPEAL AFFIRMED
THE BOARD.
03-C-04-13235.




NOTICE OF CIVIL TRACK ASSIGNMENT AND SCHEDULING ORDER

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
CIVIL ASSIGNMENT OFFICE
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING
401 BOSLEY AVENUE
P.O. BOX 6754
TOWSON, MD 21285-6754

County Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore County Assignment Date: 02/02/99
Old Courthouse Room 49

400 Washington Ave

Baltimore MD 21204

Case Title: In The Matter of: Michael Zullo , et al
Case No: 03-C-98-010326 AR

The above case has been assigned to the EXPEDITED APPEAL TRACK. Should you
have any questiong concerning your track assignment, please contact: Richard
P. Abbott at (410) 887-3233.

You must notify this Coordinator within 15 days of the receipt of this Order
as to any conflictg with the following dates:

SCHEDULING ORDER

1. Motions to Dismiss under MD. Rule 2-322(b) are due by.......... 02/17/99
2. All Motions (excluding Motions in Limine}) are due by........... 04/03/99
3. TRIAL DATE is....... e e e e e e e e ... 05/13/99

Civil Non-dury Trial: Start Time: 09:30AM; To Be Assigned: 1/2 HOUR-APPEAL

Honorable John Grason Turnbull IT
Judge

Postponement Policy: No postponements of dates under this order will be approved except for undue hardship or emergency situations
All requests for postponements must he submitted in writing with a copy to all counsel/parties involved. All requests for
postponements of cases filed after October 1, 1994 must be approved by the Judge.

settiement Conference (Rocom 507): All counsel and their ciients MUST attend the settiement conference jn person. All insurance
representatives MUST attend this conference in person as well, Failure to attend may result in sanctions by the Court. Settlement
hearing dates may be continued by Settiement Judges as long as trial dates are not affected, (Call [410] 887-2920 for more

Special Assistance Needs: If you, a party represented by you, or a withess to be called on behalf of that party need an
accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act. please contact the Court Administrator’'s O0ffice at (410) 887-2687 or use
the Court's TDD line, (410) 887-3018, or the Voice/TDD M.D. Relay Service, (800) 735-2258,

Court Costs: Atl court costs MUST be paid on the date of the settiement conference or trial.

cc: John B Gontrum Esqg
Igsue Date 02/02/99

N3
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courtgs Building
401 Bosley Avenue

P.O. Box 6754

Towson, MD 21285-6754

(410)-887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258
Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802

05/26/99 Case Number: 03-C-98-010326 AE

Date Filed: 10/14/98
Status: Closed/Active

Judge Assigned: To Be Assigned,
In The Matter of: Michael Zullo , et al

CASE HI STORY

OTHER REFERENCE NUMBERS

Descpription Number

m e Em M Em T B TR RS TE B —T 4u AF Ly EE LA EE BN B T EE M ow EEm o R o A Em M N mE Em o mR Em — FE om, oA Em

Administrative Agency G8-191-SPH

ITNVOLVED PARTIES

Type Num Name{Last,First Mid, Title)

— g wy pm - oma T o TR Ea T Ee W A W e W um W -7 Em -1 Em 1 Em g o — &2 b oEm —n Em r oEm e oEm m omm e omm f omm bm omm ke omr mm A mm e mm s Em g R em Em m  E RR R ey Em

-_tm ™ am "™ am MW " oy "rowmotrm e 2 ol oA R oEm

PET 001 Zuilo, Michael
3231 Canterbury lane
Fallston, MD 21047

CT DO 05/19/99 10/14/98

Attorney,

0012404 Gontrum, John B
rRamadka, Gontrum & Mclaughiin
814 Eastern Bouievard
Ballimore, MR 21221
(41.0)686-8274

PET 002 Zulla, Carole
3231 Cantebury Lane
Fallston, M3 21047
Attorney:

3012404 Gontrum, John B
Romacka, Gontrum & McLaughlin
814 Eastern Bouievard
Baltimore, MDD 21221

10/14/98

CT DO 05/19/99 10/14/98

10/14/98

GC :ZiKd LT AVH 66



03-C-98-010326 Date: 05/26/99 Time: 08:13
(410)686-8274
Type fNum  Name(iLast, First . Mid, Title)
ITP 001 County Board Of Appeals OFf Baltimore County
01d Courthouse Room 49
400 Washington Ave
Baitimore, MD 21204

CALENDAR EVENTS

Date Time Dur Cer Evnt Lyl Jdg Day Of Rslt By ResuitDt Jdg T Notice Rec

o oEy R R R A PR R ok RS am M om M orm e o oA TR B T o TR m o R m mE gy B g o R MR A A g T R gy W by ER oy MR o N, oy R omm T o T 2" - omm o oEm b oEm " o e wn o o oam o omm bm omm H omm g omm gy mm e

(b/13/99 09:30A 020 yes CIVI TBA 01 /01 VAC C 05/12/99 P

JUDGHE HISTQRY
JUDGE ASSIGNED Type Assign Date Removal RSN

TBA To Be Assigned, J 10/14/98

DOCUMENT TRACKING

Num/Seq Description Filed Received Party Routed
OOOL000 Petition Tor Judicial Review 18/14/98 10/13/98 TBA PET001

and Pet002
0002000 Certificate of Wote 10/19/98 10/16/98 TRA 000

0003000 Transcript of Record fTrom Adm Agency 12/15/98 12/14/98 TBA ITPOO1

*

0004000 Notice of Yranscript of Record Sent 12/15/98 12/15/98 TBA 1TP0OD1 12/15/98
0005000 Notice of Transcript of Record Sent 12/15/98 12/15/98 TBA PET001 12/15/98
0006000 Notice of Transcript of Record Sent 12/156/798 12/15/98 TBA PET002 12/15/98

0007000 Stipulation for extension of time to 01/14/99 01/13/99 TBA 000
fiie memarandum

0008000 Scheduling Order 02/02/99 02/02/99 TBA 000 02/02/99

0009000 *Stipulation for Extension of Time to 03/16/99 03/12/99 TBA PETO001
F1le Memorandum unti) 04713799, Filed by PET001-Zullo, Michael,
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COUNTY QARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMOIQCOUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATTION

IN THE MATTER OF: Michael Zullo, et ux -Petitioners

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

Case No. 98-191-5PH

August 19, 1998 €@ conclusion of hearing

: Kristine K. Howanski, Chairman { KKH)
Charles L. Marks (CLM)
Margaret Worrall (MW)

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

PURPOSE: To deliberate Case No. 98-191-SPH /Petition for Special

KKH:

Hearing /Michael Zullo, et ux -Petitioners; approval as
legal nonconforming use for 5th apartment (petition
before Zoning Commissioner granted in part; denied as to
5th apartment; only issue on appeal).

We will go ahead and deliberate Case No. 98-191-SPH, In the
Matter of Michael Zullo, et ux, on the Petition for Special
Hearing, the portion of which was appealed and before us today
1is the denial of the 5th apartment, so to speak, or dayrooms.

Upon deliberation and review of evidence and testimony presented,
following is the decision reached by the Board:

CLM:

KKH:

In order to determine what a nonconforming use is we need to
examine statutes of BCZR; when County Council passed
legislation for zoning  regs, recognized fact that
constitutional rights would be affected by properties already
having a particular use. If the use was in existence at that
time and continued uninterrupted and was not abandoned or
materially changed, it could continue. All cases before the
Court of 8Special Appeals and the Court of Appeals have
indicated that nonconforming uses are generally not favored in
the law and should be discontinued if in wviolation of the
statute.

Case cited by Mr. Disney is quite familiar to me and the other
members 0f the Board. Burden of proof is substantial; was the
evidence and testimony sufficient by preponderance that (1)
was the nonconforming use in existence and that it has
continued through the vears.

Case very simply lies on what constitutes dayrooms and what
constitutes apartment; turned to Black's Law Dictionary; read
definition; key word in definition is "independent." Dayrooms
were in existence during war times; dayroom is a far cry from
an apartment unit; dayrooms were plentiful during war. When
converted to apartment, discontinuance so nonconforming use
has been discontinued.

I would have to agree with what Mr. Kotroco indicated in his
decision; no nonconforming use as to this unit.

Mr. Marks, I am going to concur. I looked at the house
purchased in 1972; building remained in basically same



Case No. 98-—191-SP’/Michael Zullo, et ux .
Minutes of Deliberation

KKH

configuration except apartment or dayrooms altered; not in
dispute; dayrooms converted to one room so boarders could get
to bathroom.

I find same requlations relevant; 101 coupled with 104.1 of
applicable regulations. Examined various definitions of
apartment and so forth, and, of course, struck upon Black's
Law Dictionary definition as well. 104.1 makes it clear that
nonconforming use is a disfavored use in that it provides use
may continue provided that upon any c¢hange whatsoever the
right to continue or resume it terminates,

I again agree that when you look at the McKemy case current
use of apartment does not reflect the nature and purpose of
original nonconforming use as two dayrooms. Likewise, the
current use then would be different than the original
nonconforming use.

As far as the third and fourth factors, again, I probably
would have to concur; from the dearth of evidence before us,
I would have to agree that there was a nonconforming use and
that nonconforming use was broken. Because of that, I as well
would affirm reasoning below and deny the special hearing use
today.

I don't have a great deal to add; I came to the same
conclusion. I simply, I just do not feel there is sufficient
evidence presented to us by the Petitioner who has the burden
to show these rooms were nothing other than day rooms, not
individual apartments as defined by Black's.

We appear to be unanimous. There's nothing further at this
point. We will issue a written opinion denyving the 5th
apartment. Anvyone feeling aggrieved from that decision will
have 30 days from the date of the written opinion to file an
appeal.

That will close our deliberation.

FoT O B O O o L T I T T TR T TR R N R

These minutes indicate public deliberation in this matter was held
this date in the subject matter and a final decision rendered in

which the requested nonconforming use for two-apartment dwelling
was granted.

Respectfully submittgg,

Kalthleen C. Bianco
Administrator
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McKEMY » BALTIMORE COUNTY 207

d. App. A Syilabus.

State v.

cason v. gt

nt. i 3 LEON McKEMY ET AL. v. BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND

anded

h [No. 948, September Term, 1977.]
S in W
. Decided April 14, 1978,

undel LY LONING — Non-Conforming Uses — Parking Of Commercial And
. Non-Commercial Vehiclos — Scope Of Non-Conforming Use And Factors For
fts Determination In Current Activity — The Board Of Appeals Subsequent

Restriction Of A Previously Determined But Undefined Non-Conforming

[/se To The Parking Of Fuel Trucks On Certain Lots In The Instant (sse

Was Unsupported By Substantial Evidence, And Therefore Arbitrary And

Capricious; And Its Determination Of The Scope OFf Non-Conforming Use

Solely By Reference To Activities Occurring On Another Lot Across The

Street Was Erroneous — Court Set Forth Factors To Be Considered In

Deciding Whether The Current Activity Is Within The Scope Of The
Non-Conforming Use. pp. 261-270

V2

HAa) UL 1

AL,

,.

Ty

T

ZONING — Kffoct Of County Council Bill Amending Znnmglﬁegu!ﬂnhns
Of Truck Oriented Uses OF Property As A “Trucking Facility” — With
Respect To The Contention That The Use Of The Lots In Question Qualifies
As A "Trucking Facility” Under Bill No. 15-76, This Court Cannot Determine
Whether The Ordinance Applies Since Nothing In The Record Indicates
Whether The Trucking Operations Conducted In This Case Qualify As A
“Trueking Faeility” And On Remand Ordered By This Court The Application
Of The Bill May Be Considered. pp 270-271
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Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
(HALE, J)).

Leon McKemy, t/a M & M Fuel] Co., Ine., cited for zoning
violations by an ovder of the Baltimore County Zoning
Commissioner for operation of a truck terminal and junkyard
on property in a residential area appealed to the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals. Upon an evidentiary hearing the
Board affirmed the Commissioner and from that order an
appeal was taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County.
From an opinion and order affirming the Board this appeal
by McKemy and cross-appeal by Baltimore County to this
Court followed.
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McKEMY v, BALTIMORE C(.f‘f

Opinion of the Court, [39 Md. App.

Judgment of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
affirmed in part and reversed in part; case remanded to that

court for remand to the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County for reconsideration in conformance with
this opinion; costs to be divided equally between the parties.

The cause was argued before MORTON, MELVIN and
WILNER, JJ,

Walter 1. Seif, Jr., for appeilants.

Peter Max Zimmerman, Assistant County Solieitor for
Baltimore County, with whom were J. Carrol/ Holzer, County
Solicitor, and Julius W. Litchter, Assistant County Solicitor,

on the brief, for appellee.

WILNER, J., delivered the opinion of the Court.

Gertrude Stein once said that a rose is a rose is a rose, and
no one appealed. Here, the Cirenit Court for Baltimore
County has held that a parking lot is a parking lot is a parking
lot, and both sides have appealed. As a result, we are asked
to determine whether Leon McKemy (t/a M & M Fuel Co.,
Inc.) may continue to use certain lots in the Sparrows Point
area of Baltimore County in the way he heretofore has used
them. The Zoning Commissioner sajd that some of the lots
could not be used at all for such purposes and set certain
conditions and limitations on the continued use of others. The

county Board of Appeals affirmed those determinations, as
did the Circuit Court.

The lots in question are identified as Lots 378 through 387
and Lot 442, as shown on the Plat of Sparrows Point Manor.
They are located on the south side of Snyder Avenue between
Marine Avenue and Sparrows Point Road, and are {(and since
1945 have been) zoned for residential use. 1t is undisputed
that the operations being conducted on those lots are not
permitted under the zoning regulations applicable to
residential zones. Thus, if McKemy is to be allowed to
continue using the lots for such purposes, it must be by virtue

-either of a valid pre-existing non-conforming use or hecause

il
r
b
it
}
'k

267]

of a 197
terminals

(1) Are
within ¢t
non-confa

(2) Wh:

Compli
Board of
and made
addressin

whether,
operates -

Zoning
1945, wh
General
comprehes
regulatios
commercs
zoned for

Section
non-confom

“A lm
effec
may
from
Or an
use

1, The C—
planning an
next bienni
repealed, ar-
Before any
Commissiorm
1943, ch. 87
2, 1945, Sec=
Calhoun v.



McKEMY v. BALTIMORE COUNTY 259

Opinion of the Court.

d. App. : 2571

County of a 1976 county ordinance (Bill 18-76) regulating truck
{ to that terminals. These, then, are the eentral issues before us:

eals of (1) Are the current uses made of the lots by McKemy
ICE “flth ;] within the scope and protective ambit of a valid
parties. ;] non-conforming use; and

N and 1 (2) What, if any, effect does Bill 18-76 have!

” Complicating the first issue somewhat is the fact that the

Board of Appeals considered that issue once before, in 1969,

and made a determination then that was not appealed. In

tor for i addresging the first issue, therefore, we are asked to cpns_ider

Bpe ¢ whether, and to what extent, the principle of res Judicata

.C?I{”'W g ) operates with respect to the 1969 Board decision.
olieitor, .

-

1. Non-Conforming Use

Zoning came officially to Baltimore County on January 2,

[
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1945, when, pursuant to previous authorization by the
General Adsembly, the County Commissioners adopted 2
comprehensive set of zoning regulations.! Section II of those
regulations created seven zones — four being residential, one
commereial, and two industrial, The lots in question here were
zoned for residential use.

Section XI of these original regulations provided for
non-conforming uses, It stated:

“A lawful non-conforming use existing on the
offoctive date of the adoption of these regulations
may continue, provided, however, upon any change
from such non-conforming use to a conforming use,
or any attempt to change from such non-conforming
use to a different non-conforming use or any

1. The Commissioners were first authorized to ﬂf]f]{][ comprehengive
9, ch. T18), At the

next biennial session of the Geperal Assembly, this authorization wis
repeled, and o new authorization was enncted (Laws of Md |, 1941, ch 247},
Before any such repulations were issued, the Legislature autharized the
Commisstioners to make speesal exceptions to the regulations ([aws of Md.,
1943, ¢, 877), The first regulations were adopted and took effecton January
2 1915 See Kahl v. Cons, Gus FL LL & Pwr, Co., 191 Md. 249, 254 (1918),

planning and zoning regulations in 1939 (Laws of Md | 1.

Calhoun v County Bd of Appeals, 262 Md. 265 {1971)
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Opinion of the Court. [39 Md. App.
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period of one year. .. the right to continue to resume
such non-conforming use shall terminate, provided,
however, that any such lawful non-conforming use
may be extended or enlarged to an extent not more
1 than once again the area of the land used in the
' original non-conforming use,”

On March 80, 1955, the County Commissioners adopted a
new set of comprehensive zoning regulations.
Non-conforming uses are dealt with in Section 104, which
provides in relevant part:
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“A lawful nonconforming use existing on the
effective date of the adoption of these regulations i
may continue; provided that upon any change from | \/} .

,_.-.
B

; "':’: such nonconforming use to any other use
¥ whatsoever, . . the right to continue or resume such /’
| ﬁa nonconforming use shall terminate. No ,
f-: nonconforming building or structure and no
A nonconforming use of a building, structure, or parcel
_Ern of land shall hereafter be extended more than 26%
|

of the ground floor area of buildings so used.”
(Emphasis supplied.)

! It was within this legal framework that the activities of Mr.
i McKemy first came to the attention of the county zoning
authorities. In February, 1969, apparently upon a complaint
; filed by one or more residents in the area, the Zoning
Commissioner conducted a hearing to determine whether the
TH property located at the “‘northwest corner of Sparrows Point
iy Boulevard and Snyder Avenue” and Lots “Nos. 378, 381 and
AN 384" were being used in a manner violative of the existing
! - zoning regulations. The Commissioner concluded that the
SRR first of these properties — that on the north side of Snyder
I C Avenue — enjoyed a non-conforming use as a service garage,

| and could continue to be used for that purpose. The three lots
across the street, however (Nos. 378, 381, and 3884), he
# concluded were not. part of that garage business and
A therefore had no non-conforming use status for the parking
' of vehicles in conjunction with the garage business. On that
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premise, he ordered that all vehicles connected with
McKemy's fuel service use of the garage property be
removed from those lots.

On appeal, the Board of Appeals reversed the latter
determination in an opinion that is hardly a model of clarity,
The Board first stated that the case came before it on appeal
from a finding by the Zoning Commissioner “that the
property situated at the northwest corner of Sparrows Point
Boulevard and Snyder Avenue is being used in violation of
the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County i that the
respondent ... is using the property in question for the
parking of automobiles.,” This is manifestly not what the
Zoning Commissioner held. As noted, he concluded that the
property at the ‘“‘northwest corner” of those two streets was
not in violation of the regulations because /f enjoyed a
non-conforming use. It was the property across the street
{(which would have been the southwest corner) where the
vinlatinnl existed, and the violation did not consist of the
“parking of automobiles”, but rather the parking of fuel oil
trucks.

These apparent misperceptions were perhaps cured by
stipulation. First, the county and McKemy stipulated that the
property at the northwest corner was being used as a garage
for the repair of automobiles and trucks, and that it enjoyed
a valid non-conforming use for that purpose. In effect, the
Zoning Commissioner’s determination as to that property was
stipulated to be correct. It was further stipulated that .ot No,
442 and “Lots Nos. 378 through 384" were zoned residential
and “are being used for the parking of trucks and othcer
vehicles In conjunetion with a fuel oil husiness operated hy”
McKemy .~

—_—

2, In the 1969 proceeding, MeKemy was referred 1o as "Leon Mekenney™,
They appear to be the same person. There is ne explanation of the fact that
the Zonmny Commissioner seemed Lo be dealing with fots Nos, "378, 381, and
384", whereas the Roard was dealing with Lots, Nos, “378 through 3847, The
dispurity, of course, involves the stalus of lots Nos, 379, 380, 382, and 143,
which are separately identuified on the Plat of Sparrows PPoint Manor. The
Cirenit Court, without explanation, stated that the “subject property™ in the
LO64 devisinn sovolved the property at the northwest corner and Lots 442,
HTK, 4T9, dn0] 381, 382, R, and QB4 Neither party has rosed an ssue as
1o this, so neither wall we
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Opinion of the Court.

t

The Board summarized the testimony of two witnesses that
appeared before it, upon which it evidently relied in making
its decision. The first was Michael Narutowitz, who, through
a corporation, “owns the property in question.” 3 Narutowitz
stated that he purchased the property in 1936 to be used “as
a parking lot in conjunction with a restaurant and bar
business’ owned by him on the north side of Snyder Avenue.*
He testified that such use continued until 1951, when he
closed the restaurant and leased the property to a tenant who
rented rooms to truckers, “and the lots in question were used
for the parking of cars and trucks belonging to her roomers
and others continuously until 1961.” Since 1961, according to
Narutowitz, “the property has been used continuously as a
parking lot for vehicles and trucks used by Mr. McKenny in
conjunction with his fuel oil business.”

The second witness was J. Fred Welsh, Sr., who testified
that “the lots in question have been used continuously as a
parking lot for trucks and cars since about 1936.” After
reciting this summary, and noting that no one appeared
before the Board to contradict that testimony, the Board
concluded, and ordered, that “{fJor the reasons set forth in
the aforegoing Opinion & by virtue of the legal
non-conforming use existing on the property no violation of
the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County exists on the
subject property....” Thus, the order of the Zoning
Commissioner was reversed. Nowhere in its opinion or Qrder
did the Board define the non-conforming use, or even suggest
what its parameters were.

The Zoning Commissioner inquired again into Mr.
McKemy's activities in 1974, as the result of a complaint that
Lot 442 and Lots 378 through 387 were being used “for a

(39 Md. App.

3. The Board did not indicate specifically what “the property in c!;uestinn"
was. It appears from the ensuing paragraphs of the Board's opinion that it

Eas referving to the lots in question here — those on the sout/ side of Snyder
venue,

. 4. The exact location of this business in relation to the garage or the lots
in question here was never made clear.

6. No reasons of the Board were stated in the “aforegoing Opinion”, which
was merely a summary of the stipulations and teatimony.
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truck terminal, the storage of miscellaneous junk, debris, and
disabled vehicles'. The Zoning Commissioner noted that Lots
Nos. 378 through 384 “enjoy a legal nonconforming use for
the storape of trucks’ but stated the issue to be whether the
non-conforming use was “for the storage of trucks in general
or, more specifically, the storage of trucks in conjunction with
the Defendant’s fuel oil business.”

The Commissioner pointed out, from the evidence before
him, that McKemy had “expanded his nonconforming use by
storing fuel oil trucks and freight haulers on Lots Nos, 385
through 3877 — lots that were not included within the
non-conforming use determined by the Board in 1969,
Residents testified that “the storage of trucks, other than
fuel oil trucks, has come about recently and has heen
expanded continuously, not only in volume, but in area.”
McKemy testified that he began leasing Lots Nos. 378
through 387 from Mr. Narutowitz in 1960; that in addition to
hauling and delivering fuel oil, he operates a freight hauling

business; and that he began the freight hauling business in
1965.

The Commissioner construed the 1969 Board opinion as
granting a non-conforming use as to Lots 378 through 384
“for the storage of fuel trucks only.” Thus, he concluded that
the storage or parking of “all other type trucks” was a
violation of the zoning regulations, as was the expansion of
the parking of fuel oil trucks or freight haulers onto Lots Nos.
385 through 387. Finally, he found that *these lots' have also
been used ‘‘for the operation of a service garape in that
vehicles have heen repaired on said Lots.)” As to this, he
ordered that no disabled vehicles be stored on lots Nos.
378-384, under any circumstances, that they not be stored on
Lot No. 442 unless it was properly sereened, and no repairs
take place on “that portion of the subject property in front
of the service parage, facing Sparrows Point Road and/or
Snyder Avenue,”

Once again, McKemy appealed to the Board of Appeals
which, in October, 1976, affirmed the Zoning Commissioner.t

6. The record does not diselose Hn?‘,' explanation for the lapse of more than
two e(enrﬁ hetween the order of the Zoning Commussioner and its affirmance
by the Board of Appea)s.
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! |
1. Opinion of the Court. (39 Md. App. 957)
| The Board concluded that the Zoning Commissioner “fairly parkin
Loi. and correctly interpreted the 1969 ruling of this Board, and 1nON-CO]
B furthermore correctly decided the issues concerning the inalude
alleged zoning violations.” With respect to the earlier opinion, termin
the Board explained: other t
“This Board now states that its decision of April 80, At tl
'; 1969 is meant findan nconforming use for the Cross-a
), parking of £yel trucks only on lots 378 through 884, the Bo
i and that the storage and/or parking of all other type By The
, trucks is not permitted. The distinction that the i of cer
] Board wishes 0 explain is that it is our judgment confus
Al 5! that the nonconforming use for the above described N At t
1 i lots, and only <aid lots, stems from the use of these Lots 8
B e iots from 1936 through to the present day only in ] Comm
i 'ﬁ; N direct connection with the business function : respec
118 . admittedly taking place on the lot on the north side ¥ non-cc
& of Snyder Avenue. that -
AT “The Board will not distinguish between the parking reguls
! ¥ for the restaurant and bar business, the parking for - motor
A . the rooming house and the parking for the fuel ol 1 applic
R H i | business, considering the same to be nonconforming : must
g | parking in Jivect relationship to the business £ the Zc
. - function of the above described lot on the north side b in 19
of Snyder Avenue. However, the Board will 3 affirn
] distinguish and shall not permit any extension of this i Wi
‘ existing nonconforming use in area, or in use for ¥ suffic
j‘ functions which involved businesses outside and board
L peyond the direct business use of the loton the north ‘_' that,
ok side of Snyder Avenue.” it dic
| "}.". 1 Onjappeal by both McKemy and the county, the Circuit [ atora
L I | Court concluded that, “[wihat started out as an off-street  § acces
RR! parking lot prior to 1969, which was legalized as @ gﬂntr
i i non-conforming use by the Board's decision of 1969, remains 4 ’ff4' |
HE o5 an off-street parking lot today.” Although the “additional ( l:a) r
i uges'’ as & truck terminal and a junkyard were illegal, the 1 y t
R court noted that the Board's order twill result in the _{- W
termination of the illegal uses, without impairment of the K — W
legal non-conforming use of the property, as an off-street - B 3{'3 )
irec
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parking lot...”. In effect, the court considered the
non-conforming use to permit any kind of parking on the lots
included within the 1969 decision, but deemed the “truck
terminal operations and junkyard purposes” to be something
other than parking, and, for that reason, not permitted.

At the same time, the court ruled against the county in its
cross-appeal by concluding that there was no legal error n
the Board's 1969 determination of a valid non-conforming use.

The only thing that can be said with any appreciable degree
of certainty from the record before us is that it is terribly
confusing.

At the outset, we may dispose of the questions concerning
Lots 385-387. There was sufficient evidence hefore the Zoning
Commissioner, the hoard, and the court to justify their
respective conclusions {expressed or implied) that a valid
non-conforming use did not exist with respect to those lots,
that they are therefore suhject to the county zoning
regulations, that the parking or storing of trucks or other
motor vehicles on those lots is not permitted under the
applicable zoning regulations, and that such unlawful uses
must stop. Thus, paragraph number 6 of the 1974 order of
the Zoning Commissioner, affirmed by the Board of Appeals
in 1976 and subsequently by the Circuit Court, will he
affirmed by us,

With respect to Lots 378-384, we believe that there was
sufficient evidence before the Zoning Commissioner, the
board, and the court to justify their respective conclusions
that whatever non-conforming use existed as to those lots,
it did not include the dismantling of motor vehicles, the
storage of disabled vehicles, junk, or debris, or any operations
accessory to a parage. Those uses are therefore subjeet to
control by the county: and, accordingly, paragraphs numbers
3. 4 5, and 7 of the 1974 order of the Zoning Commissioner,
affirmed by the Board of Appeals in 1976, and subsequently
by the Circuit Court, will also be affirmed by us,

We Lturn now 1o what the parties are really fighting about
— whether the trucking operations on Lots 378-384 amld 442
are protected hy a valid existing non-conforming use — and
direct our attention initially to the 1969 proceeding.
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‘This stipulation was also supported by Mr. Narutowitz and SR )

“ McKEMY v. BALTIMORE co‘
1

Opinion of the Court. (39 Md. App. 251}

The first principle to have been applied by the Board in 1969 Lo at theom
was the introductory clause to Article XI of the 1945 zoning S USE Vi
regulations: “A lawful non-conforming use existing on the TR upon
effective date of the adoption of these regulations may Y violat—
continue....” (Emphasis supplied.) Its first task, therefore, there—
was to determine what lawful non-conforming use existed N The
with respect to these lots on January 2, 1945, As to this, the was tH
evidence established that, since 1936, some part of those lots S truck=
had been used for the temporary parking of cars and trucks g " 4 fuel t—
by the transient patrons of a restaurant and bar located o prior
across the street, There being nothing to suggest that this LA no j=
was an unlawful use, we have no difficulty in accepting the A non-Cm
Board's conclusion that a lawful non-conforming use was in . Impo=
existence on January 2, 1945, with respect to at least some J been
part of those lots. B arbitr

The second principle to be applied was stated in § 104.1 of L i anytls
the then-applicable zoning regulations: “provided that upon SR subst-
any change from such nonconforming use to any other use s super-
whatsoever ... the right to continue or resume such Rt what
nonconforming use shall terminate.” Thus, the second task ¢ arbitr
was to determine what uses had been made of the lots since . 1976
January 2, 1945, and whether any of them constituted a S parkis
“change ... to any other use"” from that existing prior to such o law.
date. ’ _:"__i";‘.-' Lec

As 10 the post-1945 uses, the evidence showed that, in 1951, b g we ha
with the closing of the restaurant, some part of the lots began ERE, funde
to be used for the parking of vehicles in connection with the p g it for
rooming house. There was no evidence to suggest that this T The
use was an intensified one, or a different one; and the Board A previs
could properly have inferred that it did not constitute a v the us
“change” from the 1945 use. It was still transient parking as L funct.
an accessory to an unrelated small retail business across the ! respe
street. o the p:

With respect to McKemy’s operations, the 1969 opinion of R for t
the Board shows only that the parties stipulated that the lots j pusin
“are being used for the parking of trucks and other vehicles AR
in conjunction with a fuel oil business’ operated by McKemy.

J——r—r—r—rrereu

T. In

. haulin,
never contradicted. There was no evidence before the Board iR that st
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at that time to show whether, or to what extent, McKemy's
use was any different from those that preceded it.” Based
upon that record, its conclusion that there was no existing
violation of the zoning regulations was not inappropriate. We
therefore find against the county in its cross-appeal.

The basis of the non-conforming use declared at that time
was the parking of trucks and vehicles generally, not just fuel
trucks. Indeed, there was nothing in the record to show that
fuel trucks, in particular, had ever been parked on those lots
prior to 1945, Thus, upon that record, there would have been
no justification for the 1969 Board to restrict the
non-conforming use to the parking of fuel trucks; and had it
imposed such a limitation, its action in doing so would have
been unsupported by substantial evidence and therefore
arbitrary and capricious. That being so, there is little, If
anything, that can be said in defense of the attempt by a
substantially reconstituted Board seven years later to
superimpose such a limitation through the guise of explaining
what it presumed the earlier Board to have intended. That is
arbitrariness multiplied by itself; and thus, the decision in
1976 to declare the non-conforming use to be limited to the
parking of fuel trucks was clearly erroneous, as a matter of
law.

Lest Mr. McKemy become prematurely jubilant, however,
we hasten to add that the 1976 Board made an even more
fundamental error, requiring that the case be remanded to
it for reconsideration.

The heart of the Board's 1976 decision was its statement,
previously quoted, that the non-conforming use stems from
the use of the lots “‘only in direct connection with the business
function admittedly taking place’ across the street; that, with
respect to such use, the Board “will not distinguish between
the parking for the restaurant and bar business, the parking
for the rooming house and the parking for the fuel ol
husiness, considering the same to be nonconforming parking

7. Tn particular, we note that there was no evidence hefore the Hoard In
19649 (or at least none that the record reflects) with respect to any freight
hauling activity op those lots, notwithstanding Mr McKemy's luter assertion
that stch operations canmmenced i 1965,
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Opinion of the Court, (39 Md. App.

in direct relationship to the business function” carried on
across the street; but that it would not permit any “extension
of this existing nonconforming use” either in area or for
“functions which involved businesses outside and beyond the
direct business use’ across the street.

This declaration appears to rest upon an admixture of two
dubious concepts, The first is that a parking lot is a parking
lot is a parking lot, which is simply not so. The second, for
want of a better description, appears to be a dactrine of
“extended accessoryship’ — J.e., that if, prior to zoning, these
lots were used for parking as an accessory to activities
conducted on a lot across the street, they may, within the
protective ambit of “nonconforming use”, continue to be used
for parking as an accessory to the activities conducted on that
other lot no matter how the actual use of either parcel has
changed since the advent of zoning. That too is inappropriate.

From their inception in 1945, the county zoning regulations
have rejected the notion that all parking lots are the same,
and have instead drawn careful distinctions between types of
parking uses.® To do otherwise would blur obvious and
important distinctions, given clear recognition by the courts,
between the “parking” and the “storage” of vehicles,?
between the parking or storage of commercial vehicles and
the parking or storage of non-commercial vehicles,° between
the business of renting parking spaces and parking as an
accessory use,’ and between parking qua parking and

8. See, for ex&mé{fe, the original 1345 regulations: Section 1 — Definitions,
11 15, 16, and 17, distinguishing different ti;pes of gara%es; Section X11I-C,
requiring a special exception for the use of land in a residential zone for the
[narking of automobiles and prnhibitin%‘thereun the parking of vehicles other

han R{asseng&r cars. See 8lso§ 409 of the current cﬂun% Zoning reg'ulat.iuns.

9, Monument Garage Corporation v. Levy, 194 N.E. 848 (N.Y., 1935):
“There is a substantial distinction, clearly cognizable, between the meaning
of ‘storage’ and ‘parking’. One has a certain degree of permanency, while
the other connotes transience.” See afso Service Realty Corp. v. Planning and
Zoninﬁ Bd. of Ap,, 109 A, 2d 266 (Conn., 1954); State v. Breidenbach, 213
N.E.2d 745 (Ohio, 1964). _ _ ,

10, Charles Land Co, v. Zoning Bd. of Review of Providence, 206 A. 2d 453
(R.I., 1965). variance for off-street parking of commercial vehicles in a
residential zone denied where ordinance permitted variance only for parkin%
of non-commercial vehicles. See 8/so Dumais v. Someraworth, 134 A, 2d 70
(N.H., 1957); People v. Scrafano, 12 N.W.2d 325 (Mich., 1943).

11. State v. Gruber, 10 So. 2d 899 (La., 1942).
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207] Opinion of the Court

parking as part of a commercial enterprise.' All parking lots
are not the same, and one type of parking use does not
necessarily beget or permit another.'®

The Board had established, in 1969, that the
non-conforming use was for the transient parking of trucks
and other vehicles as an adjunct to a restaurant business, and
that the 1969 use was for the parking of trucks and other
vehieles in conjunction with a fuel ol business. Both findings,
we have stated, were supported by the record, at that time,
and therefore should not be questioned now, By affirming the
Zoning Commissioner in 1976, the Board concluded that, as
of 1974, Mr. McKemy had expanded his use of the lots to
include the “storage” of trucks (fuel oil and other), that the
adjunctive or accessory use was not only in connection with
a fuel oil business but general freight hauling as well, and
that the trucking operations had expanded not only in
intensity and volume, but also in area,

qun those findings, it was incumbent upon the Board to
determine, factually, whether those expanded uses
represented a permissible intensification of the original use
or an actual change from what the 1969 Board found existed
in 1945 “Lo any other use whatsoever.” In making that
determination, the Board was not required to assume, and
should not have assumed, that the lowest common
denominator was “parking”, or even “parking’ in conjunction
with a business across the street. In deciding whether the
eurrent activily is within the scope of the non-conforming use,
the Board should have considered the following factors: ¥

(1) to what extent does the current use of these lots reflect
the nature and purpose of the original nen-conforming use;

(2} is the current use mevely a different manner of utilizing
the original non-conforming use or does it constitute a use
different in character, nature, and kind;

12, City of Omaha v, Cutchall, 114 NW.2d 6 (Nel,, 1062)

13, Sew, for :*.\'Huydv. Cloland v. City of Baltimore, 198 Md 410 (1951,
Anpeal of Yorom, 1H A 2d 687 (Pa. Super., 1848); but f Kramer v, Town
ur, Montetaw, 109 A, 2d 292 (N, Super,, 1904,

1L, See New London v, Teskiewser, 272 A, 2d 806 (N.H,, 1970), Powers v,
Binlding Inspector of Barnstable, 296 N 1G24 490 (Mass,, 1973), Board of
Delectmen nij Blackstone v, Tellestone, 348 NI 2d THY (Muss. App., 1976},
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“ McKEMY v BALTIMORE c..

Opinion of the Court. [39 Md. App.

(8) does the current use have a substantially different
effect upon the neighborhood:;

(4) is the current use a “drdstic enlargement or extension”
of the original non-conforming use,!

The Board undoubtedly had some of these factors in mind,
but its consideration of them was obviously flawed when it
viewed the issue simply as “nonconforming parking in direct
relationship to the business function” across the street.
Because of its inappropriate reliance on that test, the Board
failed to come clearly and completely to grips with these more
relevant criteria, For that reason, and not because of any
inherent’ unsoundness in the findings themselves, the
conclusions of the Board as to whether the 1974 activities of
Mr. McKemy with respect to Lot 442 and Lots 378-884, violate
the county zoning regulations cannot stand. Instead, we shall
remand that part of the case embodied in paragraphs
numbers 1 and 2 of the 1974 order of the Zoning
Commissioner to the Circuit Court with instructions that it,
in turn, remand the case to the Board for reconsideration. The
Board should consider not only whether, and to what extent,
any such current uses exceed the permissible limits of the
original non-conforming use, but, if it finds such excess,
whether, by virtue of § 104.1 of the county zoning
regulations, the entire non-conforming use has been lost.

II. Bill No, 18-76

Bill No. 18-76 was a comprehensive ordinance “to amend
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to regulate truck
oriented uses of property in Baltimore County” that was
adopted by the County Council in March, 1976. Among other
things, the ordinance defines and regulatesl “trucking
facilities”,.

McKemy contends that, if his use of the lots in question
qualifies, under Bill No. 18-76, as a “trucking facility”, the
county “must follow the restrictions set forth therein.” There

N - = L e N el B By N

15. Jahnigen v, Staley, 245 Md. 130 (1967); Phillips v. Zoning
Commissioner, 225 Md, 102 (1961). ,
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is nothing in the record, however, to indicate whether his
operations do or do not qualify as a “trucking facility”’, and
we are therefore unable to determine whether or not the
ordinance applies. On remand, the Board of Appeals can
consider the applicability of the ordinance and its effect, If
applicable, upon any non-conforming use it may find to

continue in existence,.

Judgment of the Circuit Court for
Baltimore County affirmed in part
and reversed In part} case
remanded to that court for remand
to the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County for recon-
sideration in conformance with
this opinion; costs to be divided
equally between the parties,

NELLIE M. MICHAEL v. LAURIE E. NEEDHAM ET AL.
[No. 956, September Term, 1991.]

Diecided April 14, 1375,

FASEMENTS ~— Right Of Way Of Necessity — Time Of Creation And
Location — Easement By Implication — Unity OF Title — in Order To
tablish A Right Of Way Of Necessity It Must Have Reen Credted By
Implication In The Original Division Of The Unitary Tract fnto Its Dominant
And Servient Tenements — The Date For Determinng Whether A Way OF
Necassity Was Created By An Imphed Reservation Is That Of The Contract
RBotween The Original Parties And Not That Of The Ultimate Dead, tnd In
This Case Where The Contracts Of Sale For The [ Yuninant Apd Servient
Tonements Were Kxecuted Simultaneously, The Chancellor Was { vrreet In
Finding That An Basemoent Of Necassity Did Exist, The Maore Liberal Impled
Grant Rule Being Appheable — Where A Way Is Granted Without Fivingr
s Location, But There Is A Way Already Located At The Tine OF The
Orant, Such A Way Wil Be Held To Be The Location OFf The Way, {ufess
A Contrary Intentton Appears, And It Becomes As Definitely Established
As If The Grant Or Reservation Had So Located It By Motes And Dounds
And Can Only Be Changrod By Agreement Of The Dominant And Servient
Tonements — fn The Prosent Case The Evidence Clearly I tabiished Not
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AFFIDAVIT

Now comes JULIA A. MONACO, who, after being duly sworn, states that the
following information is true to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, Dundalk,
Maryland 21222, and described in the Deed made on March 10, 1972, by and
between Peter J. Monaco and Julia A. Monaco and Michael Zullo, Jr. and Carole T.
Zullo, presently designated in Liber 5254, page 890, the question of a nonconforming
zohing use as it applies to that property is hereby addressed.

I, JULIA A. MONACO, have reviewed the floor plan of 1957 Synder Avenue
as prepared for the Zoning Hearing concerning noh-conforming zoning. While |
cannot attest to the exact dimensions of each room shown in the floor plan, | can
attest to the general layout of the rooms and apartments shown, and their use from
1942 until the property was conveyed to Michael and Carole Zullo.

With respect to each floor, my comments are as follows:

1. Basement apartment as outlined in yellow remains the same as it was in
1942,
2. First floor
a) The apartment on the right side of the plan (outlined in purple) and
the apartment on the back left side (outlined in pink) remain as they
were in 1942,
b) The two rooms on the left front of the house (outlined in orange) are
the same size but they were used as day rooms and shared a bathroom..

3. Second floor apartment (outlined in blue) remains the same as it was in
1942,

]%a A, Monaco

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

Subscribed and sworn before me this /8 "'day of Deveunsed ,1997.

A b DR

Notary Public

My Commission expires:  / ocrobe. (798
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AFFIDAVIT

Now comes PETER ]J. MONACO, who, after being duly sworn, states that the
following information is true to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, Dundalk,
Maryland 21222, and described in the Deed made on March 10, 1972, by and
between Peter J. Monaco and Julia A, Monaco and Michael Zullo, Jr, and Carole T.
Zullo, presently designated in Liber 5254, page 890, the question of a nonconforming
zoning use as it applies to that property is hereby addressed.

I, PETER J. MONACO, have reviewed the floor plan of 1957 Synder Avenue
as prepared for the Zoning Hearing concerning non-conforming zoning. While |
cannot attest to the exact dimensions of each room shown in the floor plan, I can
attest to the general layout of the rooms and apartments shown, and their use from
1942 until the property was conveyed to Michael and Carole Zullo.

With respect to each floor, my comments are as follows:

{.  Basement apartment as outlined in yellow remains the same as It was in
1942,
2. First floor
a) The apartment on the right side of the plan (outlined in purple) and
the apartment on the back left side (outlined in pink) remain as they
were in 1942,
b) The two rooms on the left front of the house (outlined in orange) are
the same size but they were used as day rooms and shared a bathroom.
3. Second floor apartment (outlined in blue) remains the same as it was in

1942.

'

Peter J. Mofraco
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

subscribed and sworn before me this /8" day of Jecemser. ,1997.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 1 Qarovscre (798
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AFFIDAVIT

Now comes MICHAEL ZULLO and CAROLE T. ZULLO who, after being duly
sworn, state that the following information is true to the best of their knowledge,
information and belief.

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, Dundalk,
Maryland 21222, and described in the Deed made on March 10, 1972 , by and
between Peter ]J. Monaco and Julia A. Monaco and Michael Zullo, Tr. and Carole T.
Zullo, presently designated in Liber 5254, pages 888-893, the question of a
nonconforming zoning use as it applies to that property is hereby addressed.

We, MICHAEL and CAROLE, have personal knowledge of the above described
property dating from March 10, 1972 when we purchased the above described
property from Peter J. Monaco and Julia A. Monaco, to the present day. At the time
of the purchase all six units, i.e. the apartment on the second floor, the two
apartments and two day rooms on the first floor, and the apartment in the basement
were rented. Under our personal management we have continuously rented these
units with only one change. That change occurred in November, 1983 when during
an inspection by Baltimore County, the inspector advised that the two day rooms
required special provisions since the tenants shared a bath. To conform to County
regulations we converted the two day rooms into one unit, eliminating the sharing of a
bath. This minor renovation which involved only changing the entrance to the bath,

was inspected and approved by the County, Since the conversion of the day rooms to

one unit, we have rented the five units continu%

Michael Zu

_Consle ).
Carole T. Zullo

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

Subscribed and sworn before me this_27" day of ocrogee 1997, .

L] ¥ "‘l\.'p"
1
N 2 :- y ) A 1
otary Public i
_. vy £ . «
- L N T

My Commission expires: ¢ ocrode® (?¢?
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AFFIDAVIT

Now comes PETER J. MONACO, who, after being duly sworn, states that the
following iﬁfarmatlon is true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

in com{ection with the property known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, Dundalk,
Maryland 21222, and described in the Deed made on March 10, 1972, by and
between Peter J. Monaco and Julia A. Monaco and Michael Zullo, Jr. and Carole T.
Zullo, presently designated in Liber 5254, page 888, the qﬁestion of a nonconforming
zoning use as it applies to that property Is hereby addressed.

1, PETER, have personal knowledge of the above described property dating back
into the 1930’s when I courted my wife, Julia, who livd at the above described
property with her aunt, Mary C. Re::lle,..r until our marriage in 1937,

In 1942 [ personally helped Mary C, Reale convert the house into multlple
dwellings with an apartment in the basement, two apartments and two day rooms on
the first floor (one day room with a kitchenette), and an apartment on the second
floor. The units were rented to military pe'rsonnel stationed at Fort Holabird. After
the war, Mary continued to rent the apartments. During the period Mary Reale
owned the property, it was not altered from the conversion she made in 1942, and
the units were rented durlng the entire time she owned the house unti! her death in
1971. |

In 1971, Mary C. Reale died, and in her Last Will and Testament, she
bq;‘ueathed the property described above to my wife, Julia, and myself. It was
gonveyed to us by a Deed dated July 21, 1971, recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber O.T.G. No. 5207, Folio 307,

The above described property was fully rented at the time of Mary C. Reale’s
death and remained rented at the time the property was conveyed to Michael Zullo, Jr.
and his wife, Carole, in March, 1972,

/,

Al LB 7%2,
A

Peter J. Mgohaco

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

Subscribed and sworn before me this (7" day of ocre8e  ,1997.

Al D AT

Notary Public

My Commission expires: 7/ 0Oc738£72 (995




AFFIDAVIT

Now comes JULIA A, MONACO, who, after being duly sworn, states that the
following information is true to the best of her knowledge, information and belief.

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder Avenue, Dundalk,
Maryland 21222, and described in the Deed made on March 10, 1972 , by and
between Peter J. Monaco and }Julia A. Monaco and Michael Zullo, Jr. and Carole T,
Zullo, presently designated in Liber 5254, page 888, the question of a nonconforming
zoning use as it applies to that property is hereby addressed. _

I, JULIA, have personal knowledge of the above described property dating back
into the 1930’s, 1 personally lived at 1957 Snyder Avenue with my aunt, Mary C.
Reale, until | married my husband, Peter, in 1937,

- In 1942 my aunt, Mary C. Reale, converted the house into multiple dwellings
with an apartment in the basement, two apartments and two day rooms on the first
floor (one day room with a kitchenette), and an apartment on the second fioor. The
units were rented to military personnel stationed at Fort Holabird. After the war, my
aunt continued to rent the apartments. While my aunt owned the property it was not
altered from the conversion she made in 1942, and the units were rented during her
ownership until her death in 1971,

In 1971, Mary C. Reale died, and in her Last Will and Testament, she
bequeathed the property described above to my husband and myself. It was conveyed
to us by a Deed dated July 21, 1971, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County in Liber O.T.G. No. 5207, Folio 309.

The above described property was fully rented at the time of my aunt’s death

and remained rented at the time the property was conveyed to Michael Zullo, Jr. and

his wife, Carole, in March, 1972.

Julia A, Monaco

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE
Subscribed and sworn before me this_! 7 day of Octole  ,1997.

Notary Pub!ic_h |

My Comimission expires: / dcrulerl 95 L g
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AfFIDRUIT

I MG
Now comes, MARY GIORGHLLI, who, after being duly sworn,

'statas that the following information is true to the best aof
her knowledae, information and belisf,

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder
Avenue, Dundalk, Maryland, 21222, formerly owned by Mary €,
Reale and Julla and Peter Monaco, and currantly owned by
Michael and Carols Zullo, the question of a nonconforming zaning
use as it applies to that property is hereby addressed,

I, MARY, have personal knowledgs of the above described
property dating back to 1954, when my parents and I moved
into the house directly along side of 1957 Snyder Avenus at
the address known as 1953 Snyder Avenue. My mother has lived
at thls address since 1954, and I have lived at the same
address at various times., When I did not, I visited wy
parents with great frequency. Since 1954 to the presant time,
1957 Snyder Avenus has been divided into various apartments
and two day-rooms, The apartmente were and continue to be
in the basement, first floor and second floor. From 1954

to the present time, the various units have remained rented,

Mary Giurgﬁlli

STATE OF MARYLAND ; 588
COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

Subscribed and sworn before me thisﬁ%ay of

J‘.r / llrl !
Ji ' o

/_‘A-A..:(//A/AI &L~ /ﬁ//j% -
VGtary Public [/

oy




AFFIDAVIT

lplgieg,

Now comes LIVIA PIERORAZIO, who, after being duly sworn,
states that the following information is true to the best of
her knowledge, information and belief,

In connection with the property known as 1957 Snyder
Avenue, Dundalk, Maryland 21222, formerly ouwned by Mary C.
Reale and Julia and Peter Monaco, and currently ownsed by
michasl and Carols Zullo, the question of a nonconforming zoning
use as 1t applias:tm that property is hersby addressed.

1, LIVIA, have personal knowledgs of the above described
nroperty dating back to 1854, when:my husband, Anthony, and 1
purchésad the property at the address knaown as 1953 Snydar
Avenue (directly along side of 1957 Snyder Avenue ).

since 1954 to the present time, 1957 Snyder Avenus has
heen divided into various apartments and two day-rooms. The
apartments were and continua to be in the basement, first floor
and sacond floor, From 1954 to the present time the various

units have remained rented,

L

__‘_r_j_@ﬁwt——z“d“

Livia Plerorazio

STATE OF MARYLAND ; o

COUNTY OF BALTIMORE )
Subscribed and sworn before me thi é%ay of Zéiﬂ%}

L
»

, 4 _é///l /#d // __,“‘%""'rﬁf

Notary Public

7/ ;;Z .
My Commission pxpires: Z /




.

.o e
Petition
of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surrounding
195 ﬁ Snyder Avenue.

T

The following list of names are those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single
family dwelling located at 1955 Snyder Avenue, Case # 98-191-SCH.

eyl P e T T S

Name: b/ ade

(First)

Address ) 949

Signature /x4

T

Address o L9
Signature Z{/;:% .

e AP sty ey ol sl i P/ i I A

Name: /2o m
(Firs

(Last)
Address  / qéﬂ?/%%m /;’Z% M ﬁ//); o222

Address

Signature




¢ Petition

of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surrounding
195§ Snyder Avenue.
V]
The following list of names are those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single
family dwelling located at 1955 Snyder Avenue. Case # 98-191-SCHL

Address

Signature

Name: QL;&L/ J e “\SQM{Q ]
Address joip/‘f I ; ;[ 3 ﬁ_p_f_kiﬁ_,_( ™ e

Signature Q%LLQLOLV\ Q@M@ e .

Name: blchaee  SheavefR
Address [ 435 guktbt*l Ruve .

Signature __mue\mQ# ZQM e

Prieliplnl e ey . iniiinge, P por Vil g gl h s malimiee eyl g

Name: ,S n f&_ﬁ_ﬁ A . A/@i&i‘?"ﬁ. e

(First) 4 (Last)
Address /(e Susy dese  Ave.

Signature J%@@;f. Qe Tine e

Name: _ Q/WI/\/OL/ Wome 074 -

(First) \ , ..
Addl'ess N ’ ,‘_H ! b g Vot Py ¥, & ‘_/ }..i. i&.ﬂ‘ .-'ﬂh-_ e rparins .

Signature !fu vz

P gl el S Ay




Ahf I~ . .. ® .
Petition
of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surrounding
1958 Snyder Avenue.

The following list of names are those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single
family dwelling located at 1955 Snyder Avenue. Case # 98-191-SCH.

Name:_A08527 ATt spm 0 77

{(First)

zﬂu.k:lress_/’ycﬁj ;2/ /?/’%/ AE /%:’67&: L P2

Name: /%2&( a — ;?.Eflf /

Address _ {2 ; )/4 ;{({ UE e ._(%_St). .

Signature 7’4«‘/ ﬁ% _

Name: L{)M‘C}L 24 @,.j&ﬂ’é’./ —

(First) (Last)

Address _ 67 ) iﬁh @/"Zf»" N fJff Z,_f_g"/ ?-..\ I NCE
Signature | - 2 A J ) L& L/r{f_ fi:»;




Petition

of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surroynding
195!l Snyder Avenue.
The following list of names are? those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single
family dwelling located at 1958 Snyder Avenue. Case # 98-191-SCH.

Name:

" :(Fim)?; L 'L.
midess /91y Dtk e A
Signature _ \M |

Name: oy L . .
(Fﬂ‘ ) L .

Address _Jﬂ_/lam_lﬂﬁﬁdn&i__@daﬁ - .

Slgnature j)jZLJg/w Mm‘ e emememen et

Name:ﬁ/ 1 / /‘ | ] STELrFAAVSK /)
(Fﬂ‘ﬂt) {Last) |

Address /720 WALH YT . e

Signature W R
Name: %ﬁvf.ﬁ% N ) u , J, ~
(Firsty (Last) S

Address _ / 7224 UJ@/M

Signature W&UMMJ,&:@AL@ I —

Name: /fj M R el S o
(L.ast)
, ”Z/u_,,. Crd.e ...

Iirst)
Address j é‘

Signature f

e ) ey b ol = ey

Name: _ "W//M M

First)
Address % _.f.;!{# [’M .

]

Sigﬂatul’e I/ A Nt TE




Petition

of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surrounding

1955 Snyder Avenue.

7

The following list of names are those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single

tamily dwelling located at 1955 Snyder Avenue. Case # 98-191-SCH.

Name: 17 4 BELH ROROW ez

First)

Address [ L&, SVUPER  PUE.

{Las

ALTU. wod- 21222

Signature [ %4 ME@@@« 3 1% 0o 'C_gﬂ

Name:

i
myrlarm—— a m—t— o E T -

" (Fisst)
Address

Signature |

e e 4 . . y Y . bl ik S ain

Name:

(Firsty - " (Last)
Address

Signature

Name: _

Address

Signature

Name:

" (First) T (Last)
Address

Signature

Name:

Address

Signature

Name:

(First)
Address

Signature




® ..
Petition
of Residents and Home Owners from the neighborhood surrounding
195¢ Snyder Avenue.

7

The following list of names are those who are for the Shut Down of five apartments in a single
family dwelling located at 1955 Snyder Avenue. Case # 98-191-SCH.

Neme: ik AAa A )t ee,
(First) (Last)
Address 20 Kglafuod e -

Signature )0 4 oo o Poitios,

Name: /)8 sz AEl/zech o
(G0
Address 4 -~/ ﬂ] ﬁ—_wf:f i}

Signature

TyL—— Y = My ke iq v vk e ek s g el

P " y - Ak . L ' allirini={r
ey g ey il s
! o s bl

Name: KRR | E &JFELJ Y “‘f-’-'

(F ust) (Last) )

Address jgf- L Nye

Signature 'é\/&)w,\ B i/éb__j,,,(\_/// o

Name: M&jﬁ" New @di”\yﬁ(

(First) (Lﬂﬂ)

Address (432 Syl-j_dl'ff e /@j‘ .,

Signature .
P
el
Name: o e
(First) (Last) o
Address o
Signature ——

Name: |

(First) (Last) o
Address o —
Signature
Name: e .

(First) (Lasty
Address

Signature




APPEAL .

Petition for Special Hearing
NE/S Snyder Avenue, 520' NW of the ¢/l Holabird Avenue
(1957 Snyder Avenue)
12th Election Disgtrict - 7th Councilmanic District
Michael Zullo, et ux - Petitiloners
Case No. 98-191-5PH
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